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,Advocae for the 4pplicant : 
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- Notf the Raistr 	ate 	Order of the Tribunal  

24.12.01 	Heard Mr.B.Gupta, appearing in 
This s Acfr in form 	 Iperson. 
C. F. for R. 501- d-'sre1 	 A 

vide P/ 	L2_-f 	 Issue notice as to why application 

Dated ,... 2.. -.. ..2- 	.. 	 shall not be admitted. 

List on 25.1.2002 for admission. 

C L 
Member 	 Vice—Chairman 

mb 	)i 

25.1.2002 	 The 	applicant 	personally 	presented 

the case. The application is admittedand 

is taken up for fna1, heating a1ongwith O.A. 

No.149/2000, 0.A.No.329/2000, 0.A.No.369/200cr 

and M.P.No.57/2001. 

I 	 Heard the applicant as well as Mr 

B.C. Pathak, learned Addi. C.C.S.C. Hearflg 

I 	concluded. Judgment reserved. 

I 	 Mem> 

nkm 
i 

I 

I 

I 
I 



0 .A.479 of 2000 
:./ 

8.2.02 	Judgment delivered in,open Court. 
Kept in separate sheets. Application is 

- disposed ô. No costs. 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATE TRIB, GuwAHAT.T BENCH. 

• 	 original Applications No. 149 of 2000, 

329 of 2000,. 

369 of 2000 and 

479of 2001. 
Date of Order : This the 8th Day of February,200 

The Hon 'ble Mr X.K.Sharma, Administrative Member. 

Sri Bimalendu Gupta 	 1 
Senior lccountt, 
Office of the coufltant General(ME) 
A3SXu, Beltola, 
G*awahatj-29. 	• 	

H 	Applicant. 
By ?dvocate 	 (o.A.149/2000, 329/2000) H 	 i- H.K.Das (O.A 369/2000) 	•,. 

?pplicant appeared in person in 479/2001. 

• 	 -Versus- 	•• 	• 
• 	

Union of India & Ors. 	 • •' . Respondents. 

• / 	 By Advocate Sri B.C.Pathak,Addl.C.G.S.0 

• 	

ORDER 	 • 

!K.SHARMA.ADMN.MEMBER, 

Al]. these applicatjo filed -  by the applicant 

are taken up together as the issuearalsed in these 

applications are common and mainly pertaj. to the reirn- 

• 	• 	bursement of air travel expense8 for the t reatment of: 

• the applicant's wife and also reimbursement of medical 

• • expenses • The applicant's case has been argued by Mr 

H.K.Das, learned Counsel for the applicant and the 

applicant also elaborated the arguments in person. 

•  2. The facts relevant for the purpose of disposal 

of these applications are that the applicant's wIfe is 

a State Government employee. The app lie ant 's wife gave 

a dec laratjon dated 10.7 .90 to c laim themedical reimburse- 

: ment facjjjtjes underTMSM Rules, as applicable to the 

• 	-applicant for her treatment and started. therein that she 

\C 
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• 	 '. 

, 1 wduld. not avail.. of medical allowance facilities from 

the Government of AssaJn. The applicant'sWife is suffering 

from different ailments. As per recommendation of the 

treating physician of.  GIH the applicants wife was 

treated in All India Institute of Medical ScienCeS.NeW 

Delhi. The applicant's wife was being treated by physician 

of GMCH Dr Robin Medhi who advised that she should be 
J.. 	

treated at Jpo10 Hospital, chennai.. She was treated at 

Apolo Hospital Chenñai from 2.2.98 to 9.2.98 and from 

19.9.99 to 29.9.99. thile she was under treatment at 

Apolo 'Hospital. anatitoUnt.of '1.30.000/ewas sanctioned 

by the respondent No.3 which was not sufficient for the 

treatment and a fax message dated 24.9.99 was sent by 

G.M.FinaflCe, ApolO Hospital to the respondent No.3. It 

4 

'1 

t.. 

14 

I. 

is stated that review treatment of the applicant's wife 

was approved by the Joint 'Director,. CGMS vide his letter 

dated 14.9.99. and air travel for 2 escorts Was also 

H approved. The applicant's wife was,ireleased from Apolo 

Hospital on 29.9.99. The respondents refused to provide 

med1cal treatment at Apolo Hospital. The applicant had 

to ile an application before the Central Administrative 

'F Tribunal being O.A. 149/2000 and vide interim order 

dated 5.5.2000 the respondents were directed to release 

the •fundto enable the applicant to travel by air for 

review treatment. It is stated that the Director General 

of Health Services, by order dated .25 .7 .20 00 conveyed 

approval of the Government for air travel of the applicant 

and his wife from Guwa ati to Chennal. The applicant's 

wife received, review treatment at ApÔlo Hospital.heflnai 

from .23.5.2000 to 6.6.2000. The respondent No.3 had 

contd..3 
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Sanctioned ks.30,000/- as medical advance and Rs.32,324/- as 

air fare • The attending physic Ian Dr D.. .Das and Dr R. 

Sridharan of Apolo Hospital Chennai advised on 31.5 .2000, 

1.6.2000 and 7.6.2000 to take the patient for Second 

opinion and treatment and also gave air travel certificate. 

I The applicant and his wife 	travelled by air to Delhi 

and the treatment continued from 8.6.2000 to 12.6.2000. 

The patient was advised to report after 3 months for 

review. The approval £ or travel to.Chennai to Delhi and 

back is still awaited. After treatment at Delhi the 

applicant submitted the claim for medical advance and 

air fare for review treatment. The respondents did not 

allow the claim and the applicant moved another application 

• being o.A.369/2000 on 32.10.2060. Byinterim order dated 

• 3010.2000 the respondents were directed to sanction T.A 

advance and also directed 	not totrecover Rs.19,742/_. 
t. 

The medical advance of Rs.48,000/- was sent to Indraprastha 

• Apollo Hospital, Delhi by bank draft on 16.9.2000. The 

applicant's wife received necessary treatment from 7 .11 .2000 

to 13 .11.2000 and the treating physician Dr R.C.Arora 

advised the patient on 13.11.2000 to report after 3 months 

for review treatment. The applicant again applied for 

advance f or review treatment which was due on 13 .2.2001. 

The applicant sent reminders dated 15.3.2001 and 3.992001 

alongwith the advice of Apollo Hospital DelhI.f The :•teSpgn-

dents have not acted on the applicant's request. Finding 

no other alternative the applicant's wife moved a Writ 

petition being numbered as W.p.(c) 3660/2001 on 24.5.2001 

before the Gauhati High Court and the High Court was 

pleased to grant interim order with a direction to the 

contd • .4 
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respondents to Sanction necessary advance 
within a week 

from the date of receipt of the order. The respondents 

filed a Misc .Case No.816/2001 befor the High Court 

stating therein that the applicant. 	had already 

filed sezjes of applications before the Central Adnijia.. 
this matter 

trative Tribuna1! Because of the misrepresentation before 

thJ High Court 'the interim order dated 2 4 .5.2001 was 
vacated. The respondent No.3 directed the 

applicant  fo  
approach'the Joint Director, CGHS, Guwahati to obtain 

essefltiajty certificate for trve1y air. Accordingly 

the app1jcant approached the Joirt Djrecor, CGHS by 

fax on 27.4.2001 requesting him to examine the patient 

at her residence. Finding no response to the application 

dated 3.9.2001 the applicantsubmitted certjfices from 

Dr Dilip Kr. Ghosal, DHMS dated 30.8.001 and 	J.K.Baruah, 
RMP dated J28 .8 .20 01 who recommended that the patient shouj' 

travel byair alongwjth the attendant 
doctor. The applicant 

lI submitted Ithat the advice of Homoeo pracitjoner was r  
legally valid and the same should be accepted by the 

respondent8. The respondents by order date1 25.4.2001 

(Annexure..y to 0
.A.479/2001) had started recovery at the 

rate of i.2001_ per month. The action of the respondents 

has been challenged on numerous grounds. it is stated that 

the applicant has a legitimate right for treatment. The 

impugned orders not sanctioning the claim of the applicant 

on the grourd of not producing essentiality certificate 

is contrary to the provisions of law and that the respan-

dents have abused their powers in not providing the 

applicant of legitimate right 
of medical teatment. The 

guments 
edvaricedon behalf of the applicant are : :• 	 I  

• 	(i) That certificate from RMP and HOMoeO practitioner 

Contd..5 
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are acceptable. For this purpose reference was made to 

circulars dated 15.6.2001 and 17.8-2001i However on pérüsal 

to these circulars it it revealed that these pertain 	to 

sanction of leave and also related to the Non-Gazetted 

employees. Certificates issued by recognièed medical 

practitioners may be accepted for sanctioning medical leave. 

• 	(ii) If the respondents are flot competent to sanction 

the claim of the applicant the seine may be referred a to 

the Government. 

(iii) The applicant has a fundamental right to be 

treated by any medical attendant. 

2 • 	The respondents have filed written statement • It is 

stated that on 15.9.99 the applicant was sanctioned Rs. 

32000/- as methcal advce and not Rs.30,000/- as ment.oned 

by the applicant. The advance was sanctioned on the basis 

of an estimate of Dr R.Medhi, Assistant.professor, 0 & G, 

Qauhati Medical College,Hospital. A bank draft of Rs.32000/_ 

Was sent to Medical Superintendent, Apollo HOspital,Chennal 

and it was stated in the forwarding letter that a certificate 

should be given whether the patient can travel by rail or 

air and that the certificate was absolutely necessary. 

By fax dated 24.9.99 the Apollo Hospital informed the 

• Accountant General (ME) • Assam that an additional amount 

of Rs.30000/_ was required for continuing the treatment. 

Acordingiy another bank draft of Rs'..24,000/ 	being 80% 

of the estimate was sanctioned. However the said draft 

was held up on account of telephon4c message from the 

• applicant. The Hospital authoritiesalso asked to 
r 	 ; 

verify the facts and. however no message was received from 

the Hospital. 	eanwhj1e the.applicant's wife was released 

from Hospital with advice to report back after 3 months. 

In no documents it has been stated by Hospital authorities 

that the treatment of the applicant's wife was suspended 

contd..6 
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due to non receipt of additional amount of Rs.30,000/_. 

The respondents have filed Annexüre-7 being advice dated 

28.9.99 of the Consultant. Apollo Hospital. With regard 

to the representation dated 16.12.99 far follow up treat- 

mente applicant did not submit, any fresh estimate for 

medi.cal advance and essentiality certificate for air 

travel neither from Apollo Hospital nor from treating 

' physician of GMCH. As the applicant is an employee covered 

by CGHS facilities he 	is \ 	 cequired to take permission 

for air travel in terms of O.M.. dated 7.4.99.. The applicant 

was asked to submit estimate for medical advance and 
0  

essentiality certificate to the effect that air travel 

• was absolutely necessary. This was done by a letter dated 

23.12.99 (Annexure-9). The applicant submitted an advice 
• 	

• slip from Apollo Hospital (Annexure-lO) which mentioned 

as !medically fit to travel by air.". This was not treated 

• as an essentiality certificate. The applicant did not 
had 

obtain the approval of CGHS. The wife of the applicantal1 

along being treated as an outdoor..patient. The patient 

undergoing OPD treatment is required to procure medicine 

from CGHS Dispensary. The applicant aric his wife are not 

entitld to travel by air as per their ¶ntitlements. For 
I  4 

air travel special approval of Government of India,Ministry.  

. 	 .. - Of Health and Family Welfare is"required. The applicant 

does not fulfil 	the essential requirements. When a 

reference was made to the Joint Director, CGHS the Joint 

• 	 ,, 	. Director, COHS by his letter dated 21.1.2000 replied 

as under : 	 * 

In the present context the 'certificate as 
given by Dr Medhi of GMCH that the patient 
is med1cai1y1'it to travel by air and that 
two escorts are required for the patient 

• is not sufficient. The referring doctor 
0 	 has to state that the patients pre.sent 

• condition is not such that she can travel 

\(c 
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by any other means of transport and air 
travel is absolutely essential in her 
case and also that two escorts are 
essential. Without the "absolute necessity' 
clause in the doctors advise slip the 
case for approval of air travel cnot 
be recommended to the Director CGHS for. 
obtaining permission from the Ministry. 
Your office may therefore request Dr.R. 
Medhi to incorporate this in his advise 
slip - which we shall need to forward to the Ministrywhjle recommending the case • 	. 	.. 	• 	• • 	,• •• 

The respondents also accordingly made reference to the 

treating physician Dr R.Mehi, who by his letter dated 

24.2.2000 replied as under z- 

WI th reference to your above menti àried 
letter I would like to say that air 
travel to Chennal is not absolutely 
necessaZy for Mrs Ajanta Gupta for her 
Gynaecologjca]. problems. 

However,. Mrs Gupta ishaving Neurological. 
Orthopaedjc and Haematological problems 
and she is• under treatment of Apollo 
Hospital, Chennai. 

As I am not an expert in these fields 
of medicines, it J.snot possible for me 
to give an opinion regarding absolute 
necessity for air travel for her other 
diseases. Opinion may kindly be taken 
from Apollo Hospital, Chennai where she 
is treated." 

The applicant had also produced a certificate dated 21.4.2000 

from Dr R.N,pathak who had recommended shifting of applicant's 

wife to Apollo Hospital, Chennaj. The said advice was not 

certified by competent authority. The necessary expetti,doceors 

for treatment of applicant's wife, was not available at 

Guwahati or nearby places like Calcutta. it is Stated that 

'this certificate was not fJ1êdaby the applicant before 

the respondent8, On the representation dated 26.4.2000 the 

applicant was asked to furnish tentative date of outward 

• • • journey for follow up treatment so that the P.A advance 

•by admissible railway class could be drawn. AS per rules 

the applicant is supposed to obtain certificate from CGHs 

:' • 	or the treating doctor of GI4H to permit air travel. By.  

coritd.,8 
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a letter dated 28.4.2000 the applicant was, informed about 
	1 1 

the reasons why air travel could not be sanctioned. On the 

basis of interim order dated 5.5.2000 in O..A.149/2000 an 

advance of R.. 30.000/- was paid to Apollo Hospital through 

Sank draft for Lollowup treatment and s.33.324/- was paid 

I. 

to the applicant for air travel from ,Guwaháti to chenni 

.and back. The above amount was sanctioned subject to the 

condition that in case the applicant was not able to satisfy 

• the admissbility as per rules he would have to refund the 

amount wit 1h interest Regarding theapplicant's claim of 

examination' by Dr Dilip Ghosal on 1905.2060 it is stated 

that. Dr Ghosal 'is a Homoeo doctor and asper his certificate 

he found the patient in a serious condition on the night 

of 28.4.2000 and advised to consult with the doctor of 

Apollo HO8pltal and to avoid long journey.T.he doctor found 

the patient in a serious condition on 28.4.2000 and the 

applicant intimated on 9.5.2000 that kz the patient was 

in a serious condition. If the patient was in a serious 

condition she should have been hosplta].ised but no such 

'thing happened. It is stated that the applicant was more 

interested in getting air travel and less concerned about 

the 'ailment of his wife. Moreover, if the patient was in 
would 

a serious condition nobodygo to a Homoeopath. The illness 

of the applicant's wife is a fabricated one and not based 

on facts. The certificate of Dr Ghosal cannot be treated 

as a&eS8efltial certificate for grant of air fare. The 

trelatmont of the applicant's wife was over at Apollo 

'H9spital 'on 31.5.2000. She was prescribed medicines on 

3]. .5 .2000 and 1.6 • 2000 • However, there was no reference on 

,th68e' dates for referring the case to Indraprastha Apollo 

Hospital. Delhi. On 2.6.2000 the applicant sent a fax 

to the respondent No.3 in connection with treatment at 

C. 
contd . .9 
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Indraprastha Apollo Hospital, New Delhi. The patient was 

referred to Apollo Hospital on 7.6.2000 with the advice 

that she is fit to travel by air. The applicant produced 

a letter dated 6.6.2000 of the treating physician of 

Apollo HOSpital,Delhj where nothing is mentioned about 
0 	

second medical opinion or air travel. The advIce that she 

is fit to travel by air 'does not meet the essentiality 

criteria of ait travel. Dr Mukul Verma of rndraprastha 

Apollo Hospital, New Delhi treated the applicant's wife 

from 8.6.2000 to 12.6.2000. He, advised the patient to. 

avoid long journey, travel by air wrnexure-r to the 

written sttementof Q.A.479/2001). -  This also' does not 

fleet the' essentiality crterja as prescribed by Ministry 

of HealtLh and Family Welfare O.M. dated 7.4.99. The 

certificates given by doctors are 'in aMbiguous term • It 

is stated that the applicant was not authorised to collect 

unuti]j.zed amount of Rs.25,178/- out of medical advance of 

.30,000/.. for Apollo Hospital to meet his air travel 

expenses from Chennai to New Delhi and New Delhi to Guwahati. 

The applicant Was required to refund the balance amount 

of .19,472/ out of refund of Rs.25,178/_ after adjusting 

Rs.5456/- as medical expenses at Indraprastha Apollo 

HOspjta].,New Delhi. The certificate dated 7.6.2000 of 

treating physician of Apollo'Mospjtal,Chennaj did not 

mention that the condition of the patient wal deteriorating 

/ and she Was in need of shifting to Indraprastha Apollo 

HOBpital.New,Delhj and she could not be treated at Cherinai. 

The wife of the applicant had never been an indoor patient 

while atChennai or Apollo, New Delhi. Had the condition 

of' the patient been serious she would have been hoápitalised. 

S 	Thus the' statement of deteriorating  :cofldjtjofl of the 

	

0 	 , ' patient was a hoax to justify the grant of air travel. 

5 	 5 	

5 	
Contd..10 
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advance. In the written statement it is stated that the 

app1cants. bills should be examined and paid as per law 

and, rules as admissible. The applicant has failed to follow 

the rules and had not complied with the requirements '$± 

the rules. It was also pointed Out that sanction for air 

travel issued by Ministry of Health and Family tlf are 

dated 25.7.2000 was revised by a letter dated 28.9.2000 

as under : 

. . . . . . . . . . . . 

Payment of amount of air travel' 
tc Shri. Gupta to and fro GuWahati-
Chennal only as per the Hon'ble CAT's 
Order instead of Guwahati-Chennal 
New Delhi-Quwahatj. 

Submission of 'specific certification 
of the treating physician of Apollo 

S 	 , 	HOspita1,Cnnaj to the effect that the 
Nair travel for the patient is absolute-, 
lYnecessarY:" . . . . . . 

.3. 	The matter has been extensively heard and as 

mentioned above the learned counsel for the applicant as 

well 	the app lic ant in person argued the case • The ase 

was argued mainly on facts. r B.C.pathak. learned Add).. 

C.G.S.0 supporting the written statement' apecifically 

referred to the rules. He referred to CGHS rules and OIM. 

No .S-12012/4/97-CGHS(p) dated '7 .4 .99 • He admitted that air 

trqvel is permitted in respect of non eligible persons and 

such permission is given by Ministry of Health and Family 

lf are on the basis of recommendation of Director,CG14s. 

He also admitted that ex post facto approval can also be 

given. Apcording to the learned Addl.C.G.S.0 the applicant 

had misrepresented the facts before the Tribunal as well 

as the appUcant's wife also misrepresented the facts in 

the Writ petition filed before the High Court. While 

getting the interim order dated 5 .5 .2000 it hagi been stated 

an behalf of the applicant that the applicant's wife ças 

;5 
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• 	•. 	 •, 
in very serious condition and that in the absence of 

treatment she was in danger of ,  her life • In the Writ 

Petition Li led before the High Court the applicant 'a 

WIfe had suppressed the fact tht similar issue was 

pending before the Central Administrative Tribunal by 

Way of numerous applicatio. He further argued that 

the respondents have no objection in making the payment 

for legitimate claimp of the applicant subject to the 

observation of the relevant rules 
• The applicant has 

deliberately not complied with the rules and the 

applicant's case deserved to be dismissed. Medical 

benefits are provided to Central Government employees 

an per Medical Attendance Rules as applicable. Rules 

are statutory in nature and are made to overrule arbitrari- 

ness and ambiguity. When rules are there rights and 
are known. 

responsibilities of persons to whom, rules are applicable •L 
• The exercise of discretionary power is reduced to a 

great extent when rules are framed. In the context of 

medical benefits, due to the 	existncef rules one 

knows it as to what fac.lities/benefjts one is likely 

to get.The rules also provide 	for.cerain requirements 

which are to be observed by the beneficiaries to claim 

those benefits. There Is no dispute that the applicant 

is a CGHS berieficiary.xn a place where CHS scheme is 

applicable, no option is given to the employee to opt 

out of the scheme. The applIcants wife had given an 

undertaicing to claim the medical benefits as per Central 

Government rules applicable to the applicant. Having 

perused the record and having heard the counse lifor the 

parties at length as well as the applicant there is no 

doubt in my mind that the nature of the treatment of 

the wife of the applicant was domicilary. There Was no 

S'S 
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Case of any emergency. The patient .require&j Consultation 

and not hospitalisation. The record also shows that the 
been 

patient hadLt given only COnsultation. The patients.1jfe 

Was not at stake. The rulesprovideid for dealing with such 

Casas well as Cases requiring emergency treattnent.Chapter 

6 of the Compilation of CGHS Orders and Case Laws deals with 

the procedure for referral cases 'tO recognised hospital'. 

The applicant's wife was feferred to Apollo Hospital, 
Chenriaj. • It is a case of referral 

reatment Relevant 
portion of Chapter vi Pare 2 (i),(v) and (vi) and pare 4 

are reproduced below : 

"2 (1) In case of SERVING GOVERNMENT SERVANTS, 
after the Specialist advises a. proce-
durern writing, the permission letter 
for, taking such treatment in a CGHS 
recognised private hospital/referral 
hospital of Choice in the same city, 
would be given by the pa'ent depart-
men t/Off ice of the employee. 

In case the..beneficjary, inspite of 
the facility being available in the 
another city, permission may be given, 
but in such cases: .TA/DA would have 
to be borne by th beneficiary himse].f/ 
herself. 

For availing treatment outside the city 
of resjdence of albeneficiary, the 
permission of Diréctor/Addl.Djrectors/ 
Joint Directoràf the City would have 
to be obtained. .. 

40 	In case of beneficiaryinspite of 
facility being available in the city 
still chooses to get treatment in 
CGHS recognised Hospital in another 
city. 

The power for. grant of such permi-. 
ssion are delegated to the Heads of 
CGJ-Is covered cities both in respect of 
pensioners and serving employees, but 
without grant of TAJDA." 

AS per applicable TA rules the applicant is entitled to 

travel by train and not entitled to travel by air. However, 

air travel for medical purposes is admissible as per 

Chapter VI of the Compilation of CGHS Orders • The relevant 

part of the rule is reproduced below : 

"ir Trawl - permission may be given by 
the Ministry of Health and Family 4elfare 
on the basis of the recornnlendation of 
Director, co.n 
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Even there is a provision for ex-post-facto approval.khder 

normal T.A.Rules air travel Is admissible to employees 

drawing a.basic pay of more than P3.16,400/- per month. 

Admittedly the applicant is drawing: less than P3. 16,400/- 

per month Special provision is made for.nn entitled persons. 

The rélevant instruction is re-produced below :- 

"Governnient may considerrefund of air frë 
paid in. individual cases on merits, 
provided they are satisfied that air. 
travel was absolutely e8sential and that 
travel by any other means, i.e. by rai] 
or road, etc. would have definitely. 
endangered the life of the patient or 
involved a risk of serious aggravation 
of his/her conditions." 

"Certificate required to claim T.A. 

it is certified in writing by the 
authorised medical attendant or by the 
specialist to whom thepatient Was 
referred by the authorised medical 
attendant or by,a competent medical of fi-
cer attached to the hospital to which 
the patient was referred by the authorised 
medical attendant for medical attendance 
and treatment, that the journey was 
unavoidably necessary to obtain appropriate 
medical attendance and treatment under 
the relevant Medical Attendance Rie8 
and Orders." 

Under the relevant medical attendance rules simultaneous 

t.reatment in two or more systems of medicine is not permitted. 

The relevant rule is re-produced below z 

"Instances have come to notice where 
persons covered under the CS(MA) 
Rules, have received treatment simul-
taneously in more than one system of. 
medicine, it has been decided that 

• 

	

	 . treatment for the same ailment should 
not be taken simultaneously inmore • . 	 than one system of medicine under the  
CS(MA) Rules, 1944. There Is, however,. 
no objection to treatment being received 

• 	 sirnultaneouslyin different systems of 
medicine for different ailments. If 
however, such treatment is being taken 
for other diseases, this should be done 
with the knowledge of the attending 
doctors of the other systems concerned." 

There is a provision for advance P.A. also. The advance T.A 

rules is reproduced below ; 

"Advance of travelling allowance to the 
extent admissible under these orders 
may be granted to Government servantà 
at the discretion of the authority 
competent to sanction advance of 

-- 	. 
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on tour on production of a certificate 
in writing from the medical authorities 
mentioned in these orders to the effect 
that the Government servant or a member 
of his/her family has 'been advised 
medical attendance and treatment outside 
the station (name of the station at 
which the patient has been recommended 
medical attendance and treatment to 
be specified) in: accordance with the 
relevant Medical' Attendance Rules and' 
orders .'s 

Appendix jX of Medical R AttendanceRules 	ives instructions 

for Government servant. Para 5 of the relevant instruction 

is 'reprodted below : 

it the time o±1eavjñg thehospital 
• after treatment,please get the 
• hospital bill and receipts, vouchers, 

- essentiality certificate, etc .,duly 
sin gnd or countersigxed by the 
authorised medical attendant or the 
medical officer in charge of the 
patient in the hospital,as the case 
may be, for the purpose of claiming 
refund of expenses incurred." 

Appendix xiv gives the form of essentiality certificate 
to be produced for claiming reimbursement. Certificate B 

is applicable in case of patients who are not admitted 

to Hospital. The rules have been reproduced above to have 

a better understanding of the issue • The relevant rules 

show that essentiality certificate by the authorjsed 

medical attendant is necessary. The'áuthorised medical 

attendatj has been defined in the rules and means a Medial 

Officer under the employeit of Central Government. Thus it 
• 	 for 
includes CGHS Doctors. Similarlythe travel by other than 

the entitled mode of transport, essentiality certificate 

is required to the.., extent that it was absolutely necessary 

for the patient to travel by other than the entitled class. 

: , The:certif.icates produced by the applicant do not show 

that the travel by air was essential. The docrors have 

simply certified that the"patient is fit to travel by air" 

The type of certificatesproduced by the applicant do not, 

meet the requirement of the rules applicable to the applicant. 

\( 
éontd.. 15 
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No infirmity can be found in the order of the respondents 

in not accepting the certificates regarding air travel 

produced by the applicant. The applicant has not been able 

• 
to 8tiSfyme in the proceeding before me that the távei of 

j the patient by air was essential and that she could 

not be traveld by the entitled mcd' of transport as per 

hr entitlement. 	 . 	. . 

4. 	I have given a patient hearing to the Stthnissions 

made by the applicant and on.his behalf.'.The applicant 

filed O.A.149/2000 on 25.4.2000. On 5.5.2.000 the applicant 

prayed for an interim crder • It was submitted at that time 

that there was an emergency and the life qf'the applicant's 

wife was in danger. on consideration 'of the submission of 

the applicant,the respondents re' directed to give an' 

advance of Rs. 30,000/-. It was made clear in the interim 

order dated 5 .5 .2000 that if the applicant was not able to 

satisfy the claim under the rules he would refund the money 

with interest at the rate of v.12%. He was also not permitted 

to spend the unutilized amount. The discussion above shows 

that the applicant had misrepresented the facts z obtaining 

the interim order dated 5 .5.2000 Not only that theapplicant's 
wUe . 

L also misrepresented the facts in the Writ Petition filed 
before the Hon 'ble Gauhati High Court. on 24.5 .2001 and also 

when 
obtained interim order. However, on 25 .5 .200lLthe correct 

facts were ponted Out before the Hon 'ble Gauhati High 

Court, the interim order was vacated. The respondents have 

ben intimated the applicant the requirement of relevant 

rules by letter dated 23 .12.99 (1naexure-9 to the Written 

statement in o.A.149/2000). The applicant Was informed about 

the requirement.,of the relevant rules. The letter 'is re-

'produced below for convenience : 

"With reference to his representation dated 
16.12.99 (received on 20.12.99), Sri 	- • .. 	 Birnalendu Gupta, SrJttt •  is hereby asked 

• 	 to' suheit immediately a fresh estimate of 
Apollo FIospital,Chennai, required for the 

( 

ontd.,16 
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purpose of sanctioning of medical advance 
regarding follow u 
Smt Azianta Gutpta. p treatment of his wide 

As regards grant of TA for undertaking 
journey by air for the aforesaid purpose. 
it may be stated that it would not be 
possible to release the air travel advance 
without the specific. certification of the 
treating physician of Apollo Hospital, 
Chennal to the effect that "Air Travel 
for the patient is absolutely necessary". 
The certificate referred to in your 
representation thatthe patient is "medIcally 
fit to travel by air", is Only a certificate 
of fitness and cannot be treated a certi-
ficate of essentiality. Moreover, the 
approval, of, the Director, CGHS Is also 
required for the said purpose. 

In v,ew of the above, he is asked to 
sUbmit a fresh TA advance application for entitled Ra1way class for the I proposed Journey w,thi,n 2(two) days from the 
date of receipt of this letter, forgrant 
of TA advance. Iurther, in this conflection, 
it may be mentjoned.tht Considering the 
gravity of the case and on the basi.sof 
Medical Certificate of the treating hysician 
of GMCIj, Air fare was granted provisIOnally 
subject 'to the approval of the competent 
authority. However, ths matter has been 
taken up with the Joint Director, CGHS 
who in his letter dated 22.11.99 stated 
that the Air fare for the journey under-
taken on the earlier occasion may not be 
reimbursed if the approval for the same 
Is not received from the Director, ccjjs 
New Delhi. As such his above mentioned 
air fare claim cannot be reimbursed until 
the receipt of the an 
CQHS,New Delhi. 	

proval of the flirector 

The release of Medical Advance of Rs.30000/-
on an earlier occasion related to. a 
different Instance and cannot be automatj 
cally treated as having a bearing with 
the present proposaj,.N 

Again by letter dated 21.1.2000 of Joint Director, CGHS 

addressed to Senior Accounts Officer, . office of the Accountant 

General the relevant rules were clarified to the applicant. 

he applicant produced a 

certificate issued by Dr Chosal dated 19.5 .2000 (Annexure-20 

to O.A. 149/2000). The recommendation of Dr D.Ghosal is 

reproduced below : 

"This is to certify that Mzs Ajanta 
Gupta w/o Mr B.Gupta was Serious on 
28th April,2000 and on call at 10 
P.M. attend at her residence. 

contd..l7 

A. 
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After examine she was advise to 
Consult the Apollo doctor8 from whom. I 	 . 	
she Was taJUng treatment and also 
advised to avoid trair) journey which 
may fatal her life." 

It may be noted that Dr Ghos5l is a homoeo path. The 

cerUficate shows. that he had examined the patient on 

• 	28.4.2000 at 10 P.M. and issued a Certificate on 19.5.2000 
that she should -avoid train journey. The certificate given 
by Dr Ghosal is vague. it does not mention the nature of 
illness. it 

does not explain if he found the cor)djt 	of 
the patient serious on 28.4.2000 why he recommended treat 
mane at Apollo hospital Or) 19 .5.2000. The.dj.scus5j0 above 

• 

	

	shows that the attitude of the 5pplicat 
Ws not Cooperative. 

He wants to get benefjt outside the rules • He does not 

want to follow the rules. During the ôourse of proceeding. 

the app1jct filed a Copy of letter dated 27 .4.2001 

addressed by him to the Accountant General . The letter 

is reproded below : 

"With reference to your i 
Memo No 	 /c DAG(A) 

. 

• 	 2001-2002/18 dated .20.4.2001 on 
the subject, I am to state that 
as per C&AG's letter you have made 
Compulsory CGHS treatment and 
deducting contribution,  and and 
funding to CGHS Guwahatj without 
my Concent. Hence it is your duty 
and responsibility to get any 
information in regard to treatment 
as required from CGHS directly. It S further stated that in many 

• 

	

	'OCcasjohs it is noticed that Shrj 
R.X.Sen Gupta Welfare Officer initiate • 

	

	 to do the needful, which is Covered 
under duty and responsbi1ity of the 
Welfare Officer, but in my case he • 

	

	is not acted accordingly. IZindjy do 
the needful in this regard, to 
provide or depute specialist doctor 
of CGHS related to illness 
"Osteoporogias and your required 
certification, Without any lapse. 

In regard to Cp order.dated 29.3. 
2001 of O.A.Mo.298/1999 and 177/1998, 
the decision will be mntjmated to OU • 

	\ ( 
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A reading of this letter shows the non cooperative nature 

of the.appl.tcant.He was Writing to the Accountant General 

to get the Information regarding treatment from CGHS 

directly. The applicant has requested the Accountant General 

to depute a specialist doctor of CGHS to examine his wife. 
such 

The reasonsor'rtjL1etter addressed to Accountant General 

were known to the applicant himself. The applicant wants 

reimbursement of medical expenses Incurred by him. The rules 

requIre; reference to CGHS. It is open to the applicant to 

follow the procedure or not. It is not understood how the 

Accountant General will arrange for examination of applicant's 

wife by CGHS specialist. Instead of approaching the CGHS 

authorities the applicant has addressed this letter to the 

Accountant General. A copy of this letter had also been 

endorsed to Joint. Director, CGHS. The applicant has also 

requested the Joint Director, CGHS to depute a CGHS doctor 
when 

to his residence. It is not understood as to howLthe applicant 

can take his wife to hospital in Chennai/DelhI,. 	was not 

in a position to take her to the CGHS Dispensary. The 

applicant has not been able to support his case for relief 
18 

under the rules. No inf1rm1tyfound in the ordersissued by 

the reèpondents regarding the applicant's claim for reimbürse- 

rnent • The respondents are directed to dispose of the 

plicant's claim for medical reimbursement as per rules. 

As discussed above the applicant has not been able to 

satisfy in this proceeding why applicant's wife Was entitled 
a'mode 

to travel byother than the entitled class. The applicant 

has not obtained necessary authorisation from competent 

authority.I am unable to give any relief. to the applicant. 

The application is disposed of as above. The claim of the 

applicant will be settled as per applicable rules. All 
to 

interim orders cor1tradictoZLthjs order stand vacated. 

\C 
contd.,19 
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cV 
The applicant viii be etled- to refund the 

inadmissible amount with interest at the rate of 12%. 

I All the above applications are disposed of as 

above. There shall however be no carder as to costs, 

V 
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Shri Bimalendu Gupta 	.... Applicant 

-versus- 

IJntLon o f India & Ors 	. .. Respondent 

PARTICULARS OF TfJE APPLICANT: 

1) Name .0 of the applicant : Shri Bimalendu Gupta 

ii ) Name 01 father 	 Late Biswan.ath Gupta 

iii ) Desitation.. & Office 	: Senior Accountant 
in which employed. 	0/0 the Accountant: General 

(A&E).Assam, Moidangaon, 
Beltola, Guwahati-29. 

iv ) Office Address 	 : 0/0 the Accountant General 
(A&E)Assam,. Noidamgaoa, 
Beitola, Guwahati-29. 

i.v ) Addrss for service 	0/0 the Accountant General 
Notice 	 (A&E) Assami., Mol damgaon, 

Eel to].a, Guwahati -2.9. 

PARTICULARS OF It RESP0NDUtS 

1. Union,  of India. 
iepresented by the Secretary to ins Gov. of 
India, Ministry of iiealtzi and Fainhly welfaEe 
(Department of liealtfl) 
e1mtan. Bhavan, Eeew-'elni-u. 

Z. (onptroller and Auditor Ueneral of India, 
bahadur shai Zagar Marg,, lndraprastha i±-O 
ost box to.7 

£ ew-ielni-2. 

3. Accountant General u&) ssani, 
Moidaingaon, bei.tola, 
(u.wafl ati-29. 

i. i,eputy Accountant General(Admn.) 
o/o the Accountant General A&) ssam,, 
Moidam,uadin, beltola, uuwariati-29. 

contd... 0 
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Welfare Officer, 
o/th the Accountant General(A&T)Assam, 
Moidamgaon, Beltola,Guwahati-29. 

Senior Accounts officer 
Administration end Bills 
0/0 the Accountent General (A&E) Assam, 
Moid.amgaon, Beltola,Guwahati-29. 

'. Toint birector, 
I Central Govt. Health Scheme 

Ministry of Health and Family welfare, 
Anand kutir Path, 

• Zootiniali, Guwahati-3. 

Respondents 

DETAIU QFPLLQTIO N 

PARTICULARS OF THEOPDEP/ORDEIRS AGAINST JHICH 
-- 

This application is made against order 

No.. t3drnn-II/BG-MDL/TA/Vol-II/2001-02/308 dated. 

10.09.2001 issued by the Respondent No.k due to 

his failure to take necessary action on my rep1-
sentation dated 03.09.2001. 

Order 	Adnin-II/BG-MDL/TA/Voi-II/2001-2002/243 

dated 31.7.2001 issued by Shri Huveyda Abbas, 

Deputy AccointaiitGenerai(Adrnn.) Respondent No.L 

for recovery of =sixext amount of Medical advance 
• 	for Ps.19742/- in 8(eight) instalmentse 3s.20/- 

p.m. with. penal interest, from the salary for the 

month of Juiy,2001. onwards. 

I. 	'JURISDICTION OFTHE TRIBUNAI 

The applicant declares that the subject matter of 

the instant application is within the jurisdictin. 

of this Hbn'ble Tribunal. 

LIMILQL. 

The applicant declares that the application Is 

within, the limitation period pescribed under 

section 21 of the Adxninist.ration Tribunal Act,. 

1985. 

contd. .. 

p 



III. 	AT2 	QF 	TLC 

1,. 	 That your humble applicant is a citizen of India 

And he is serving in the office of the Respondent No.3 as 
Senior Accountant and as such he is entitled to all the 
rights and priieges gurriteed in., the Constitution, of 
India. 

2. 	 That your humble applicant states that hiswife 
is a a state GQvt. employee and serving in the office of the 

Commissioner of Hills and Barak valley division,Guwahati. 

Under C.S.(M.A)Pule 1944  the wife of the applicant is entitled. 
for treatment as well as his children and other deendent 

members. According to CS(NA)Pule, 19 14)-I. a joint declaration lbr 
availing medical treatment facilities and claims under this 
Rule is necessary and the: joint declaration was subnit ted lb 

Respondent No.3 on 10.07.1990. 

A copy of the Joint declaration dated 
10.07,90 is annexed herewith and is mar-
ked at Annexure.-A. 

That your humble applicant' s wife is suffering 

from different ailments andwhe was treated in Guwahati Medic. 

College Hospiti. According to the recommendation of the 

treating physician of the GNCH th applicant's wife was tzeated 

in All India Institution of Medical science(AIIMS) iTew-DeJibi 
• and the same was approved by D.HIS, Govt. of Assan vide his 

letter No.HSG/1061/AIfl4S/61/91/995 dated 19.02.9rher e 
review of the treatment as per advise of the AIThS was approved 
by the D.H. 	Govt. of,Assam vide his No.HSG/AIINS/61/91/995 

dated up treatment could not be giire 

to the applicant's wife duo.to non-payment of reimbursement 

claim in time. However as per G.A.T.'s order dated 10.2.93 

in OA Ifo.169/92 the said Tayment was made. 

That since your humble applicantswife has bei 
slLffering from d fforent ailments her treating physici. Dr. 

Robin Medhi of G.M.C.H, recommended that she should be trted. 

in: Apollo Hospital,Chennai. AccordiLgly she was treated there 
from: 2.2.98 to 9,2.98 and from 19.9.99 to 29.9.99 durimg the 
period of treatment the attending physician: of Apollo 

Hospital Chennal opned that a further period would be required 

for the investigation and treatment of the patient and the 
amount of Rs.30,000/- sanctioned by the 1Respondnt No.3 w. 

not sufficient and accordingly, the Hospital Authcrity(Lnance 

Department) sent a fax message to Respondent No.3 for remittan 
but the respondent No.3 not respond and as.such the hospità 

contd. 



the hospital authority, suspended the investigation with 

the advice on.. 28.9.99 to report after 3(three)nionths 

for review.. 

Copies othhe Fax Message dated 24.9.99 and 
medical advise dated 28.9.99 are annexed 

• 	herewith and 	is marked at 	nnexure-D & E) 

That the humble applicant begs to state that.thid  

review of treatment as per Apollo Hospital,Chennai was 
V  

approved by the Joint i.rector,CGHS,Guwahati vide his ordEr  

dated 14.9.99  who was recommended for the 1st time that 

the Air travel with 2(tvo) 	escorts was absolutely essentil 

considering the bed health conit.ion of thepatient and the 

incumbent was permitted. to attnd the said hospital vide his 

letter No. D.12016/1/99/(0/2021, dated 14.9.99 of the Jthint 

director,.. CGHS on the advice of, the GMCH doctor dated 9.9.99. 
The patient was released from Apollo Hospital Chennal on.. 

29.9. 99 and the claims were submitted to the Pespondent No. 3 
but till date the claims are not settled for payrnen.t. Sin.03 

2.2.98 till date the wife of the applicant is being treated 

at Apollo Hosital Chennai and Delhi an..d the skid hospital, 

is approved hospital of Govt. of India, .Ninistry of H&FW 

Delhi vide 0.L dated 10.06.1997 

• Copies of medIcal advice dated 9.9.99 of 
Dr.P.Medhi.. of GMCH, Approval of Air fare 
CGHS,Guwaati and G.O.I. O.M. dated 
10.6.97 are annexed hereviith and are marked. 
as Annexure-.--F.G & H 

The applicant begs to state that the Pespondents 

No .3, Lf,6 & 7 refused to provide medical treatment as per 

medical, advice of'the Apollo Hbspital,Chennai and compelled 

the applicant to file an application to th-tis Hbntble C.A.T. 

for non acceptance of medical advice dared, 10.01.2000 for 

the 2nd time review of treatment and the applicant, was able 

to provide rev:Lew of treatment of his wife as per Hn'le 

C.A.T. 's order dated 5.5.2000  in.. OA No.1k9/2000. Th.e approval. 

of Gov.o f India, Ministy of H&FW 'was communicated' by the 

D.G.H'.S. Nir7naa,havan, New-Delhi vide his letter No.C.14012/ 

1 I/2000-CGHs/D.I dated 25.07.2000:. 

A copy of,the medical advice dated 10.1.2000 • ' 

	

	and a copy of G.O.I. approval llett6r dated 
25.7.2000 are annexed herewirh and are 
marked as Annexure-I & J 

con.td... .5. 
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That the applicant begs to state that as per 

-order dated 5.5.2000 of the Hon'ble C.A.T. the wife of 

the applicant received review of treatment at Apollo 

Hospital Ghennai from 23.05.2000 to 06.06.2000 and arrived 

Chennai en. 22.05.2000 by Air. The Pesponddnt No. 3 sanctioned 

Ps.30,000/- as medical advance and Ps.32,324/- as Air fare.. 

After inv:estigation the attending physician Dr.Deepc 

Arj un das o f Apollo Ho spit al, Cbenn a! and Dr • P. Sri dharan advise .s 

on 31.5.2000,  1.6.2000 and 7. 6.2000 advise the patient to 

kxt Indraprastha Apollo Hospital New-Delhi. for 2nd medical 

openion and treatment, and air travel certiLcate is issued 

in this regard. 

Copies of the medical advices dated 31.5.00 
1.6.2000 and 7.6.2000 are annexed herewith 
and are marked at K, L, & !T 

That the applicant begs to state that the applicanLt a 
,wife was treated at Indraprastha Apollo ,Hospital New-Delhi 

from 8.6.00 to 12.6.2000 according to medical atvise of Dr. 

Deepak Arjun.das the applicant zKpor mi trvel by Air and 

report to Indraprastha Apolio,Hbsita1 Delhi on, 8.6.2000.. 

After thorough investigation/checkup and treatmen,t she was 

further advise to report after 3(three)inonths for review 

positively. According to medica] advise the applicant 
/by air 

comnang back to Guwahati from Delhi/as per mttending medical 

advise on 12.6.2000. The matter was brought to the notice of 

the Pespon dent. No.2 on 13.  6.2000 for approval o ±' Air travel 

and ayment thereof. The approval and paymen.t order is awaitd 

till date. 

Copy of the medical advise dated 12.6.00 
• 	 is annexed herewith and the same is marked 

as nnexure- 

That the applicant begs to state that ater 

comming back to Guwahati from Delhi the applican.t submitted 

an. application = 2SyX*y&a&2 to the Pespondent Nb..3 to 

sanction Medical advance and Airfare on medical advige dated 

12. 6.2000 and a medical advise for medical advance and Air 

travel certivficate dated 11.9.2000 was sabmitted to Respondent 

No.3. 

- 	Copy of the medical advise dated 11.09.2000 
is annexed herewith and the same is marked 
as Ann exure- 0 

contd.. . .6. 



29' 

6- 

That the applicant be4s to state that the lResponden..t 

No.3 rejected the said medical advise(Annexure-Q) and findig. 

n.o other alternative had filed aft application bearing OA No., 

369/2000 on 30th October,2000 befoe this Hont ble Tribunal 

and the Hon"ble C.A.T. was pleased to pass an interim order n. 

31.10.2000 	rfIi the r.ospind.ent to sanctionjgrant advance 

T.A.foFire and also. directed thePespoiidnt to,restrained 

from recovering the amount of Ps. i'9,7Lf2..  The Respondent No..3 

sanction Air fare Iiivance and the medical advance of Rs.48,000 

was sent to Indrprastha Apollo Hospital Delhi by Bank Draft 

No.324177 dated 16.9.00 and handoirer the same to the applicit 

on 24. 10.00 fok hand over' to the Apollo Authority. Thus the 

applicant was able to goto ITew-Delhi alongwith his aiii'ig v.fe 

for medical review/treatment at Indraprastha Apollo Hospital 

U'.ew-Delhi; The patient was given necessary investigation/tr€tmen 

from .7.11.2000 to 13.11.00 after investigation the treating 
physician Dr.P, CeArora7 advised the patient the wife of the 

applicant/o' 	after 3(three) positively for reView of bh6r 

treatment. 

. 	That. the applicnt begs to state that he• submitted 

an application on. 29.11,00 to the Respondén.t flo.3 for sanctiu 

medical advance as well as air travel cost. The review of the 

treatment o the patient was due on 13.02.2001.. But no action 

was taken by the7eEpoEden 	3onthe application dated aV 
29.11.2000.: Thereafter the apDllcant submitted another application 

on 15.03.2001 and 03.09.01. to the Respondent No.3 alongwith 

medical advise of Apollo hispital Delhi and medical advise of 

the Registered medical practioners for sanction of Air fare 

and medical advance of Rs.60,000/- and Rs.80,000/-. respectivaly 

but no actiQs been taken by the Respondent No.3 & L. of the 
above applications till date. 

Copies of application dated 29.11.00,. 15.3.2001 
and 03.09.2001 are annexed 'here.d.th and the same 
are markecd as Annexure-P, Q & P 

126 	 That the applicant begs to btate that havinS ro 

other alternative to the patient., the patient wife of the aplicant 

herself being an state Govt. emioyee filed an. Wri.t petition 

Ib.W.p, (C) 3660/2001 in 24.5.2001  bo—fore th—eTo—n1TTuhati High 

Court and the Hontble High Court was pleased to grant interim 

relief to the Writ petitioner Krs. Ajanta Gupta with a clear 

direction to the Respondent Ifo.3 to sanction necessary amount 

of Air fare and thedi,cal advance within a week from the receipt 

of this order.. The said ordeit was suthiitted by the wife of the 

applicant Mrs.Ajanta Gupta to Respondent No.3 on 01.06.2001. 

T1 

con.td. .. .7.. 
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At this state the i!.espondent No. fx 	Shri I{uveyda 
Abbas filed an Misc.Case No.816/2001 in WP(C)3660/2001 

to the Hon"ble High Court mis-representing the fact that 

the Writ petitioner Mrs..Ajanta. Gupta Aife of the applican.t 

has already filed a series of application before the ffOn' 

C.P.T. and got.re1if as per direction of the Eon' ble C..T.. 

In this cdnnection, it would be appropriate to mention here 

that theWrit petitioner Mrs.Ajanta Gupta wife of the applican,t 

is not entitled to file any application for her relief 

before this Honrble C.A.T. because of her being the state 

• 

	

	Govt.. employee. .Bcause of above stated mis-representation• 

of facts by theDospondent No.k Shri Euveyda Abbas mislead 
• 	the Hon' ble High Court an.d on the basi8 of the filed mis- 

representation of the facts the Hon' ble High Court vacated 

the interim, order dated 25.5,2001. Thus the writ petitioner 

Mrs. Ajan.ta Gupta was, deprived of the benefit of interim 
• 

	

	
relief of the Hon"ble High court in application dated 15.3. 2001 
filed by her husband to Respondent No.3 

Copies of the Rbntble High Court. oder dat1 
25,5.2001 and 10.08.2001 are ann.exed horewThh 

- 	and the caine a-remarked as annexure-S & T 

13.. 	 That the anplicant begs to state that respoant 

Nb3 directed the applican.t on 	20.04.2001 to ap'prochedto 

Respondent Nb.? the Joint Director CGHS,Guwahati to get the 

patient examine at her residence thid to obtain 	t&frg: a 
• 	 essentitlity certificate to the effect that the patient is 

required to travel by air. As per the direction the applit 

approched the Joint director CS Respondent No.7 over phore  

and by FAX dated 27.O4.2001 rjquesting him, to examine' the 

patient at her residence. The Joint director CGHS in responce 

to the FAX informed that he'is unable to attend the patient 
• 	, 	• at her esi'dence because of the fact that she is under the 

treatment of the Indraprastha Apollo' Hospital New-Delhi. 

Cpy of the letter dated 20.4.2001  of 
Respondent No.3 and FAX dated 27.0 L.2001 
are annexed herewith and the same are 

• 	 . 	marked as' annexure- 'U & V 

• i!.. 	 Phat the applicant 'begs to state that havig, 

no othor altdrnative kR ax an application dated 03.09 , 2001 

• submitted to the Respondent No.3 alongwith the the medical 

certifitte/advis'e of Dr.th.lip Kr. Ghosal DHMS dated 30.8. 01 

and Dr. J.K.Baruah 1v1P(Pegistered medical practioneri. dated 

28.8.20 01 who' had recomrnoned that the patient 	hould travel 

• by. LAir alongwith doctor attendent and in need to avail stitcher 

to New-Delhi. Qn the said application the respondent N'0.1as 

taken the san' that Medical certislicate from private doctDr/ 

practioners are not ac(epeble to t1'om. In t}c connection 

-4 
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• 	 In this connection the copy of the letter dated 19.09.2001 

of the applicant may kindly he persued. Itoeve.r the 

• respondent No. rejected the application dated 3.09.2001. 

	

• 	 •videhis letter dated 10.09.2001. According. to Homopathy 

Central council act, 1973,  G,O..I O.M.Dated 10.04.2001, 

7.3.2001 , 26.6.2001 and O.M. dated 15.6.2001 and corrig.endu 

• dated 17.8.2001.the medical advises of 11omoeo practioner 

• an.d methcal. practioners are legally valied and as such the 

sune are acceptable to the Respondent N0.3, and according tO; 

X. above orders of the Govt. of India as well as swamys 

• compilation on 0S(MA)Puie the respondentx are bounl to 

accept thd medical advses and to sanc±on the Air fafe as 

well as medical advance to enable the patient to report 

• 

	

	 Hospital positively. in. reconinended time for review of treatment 

of her iirnent of Osteoporosis. 
T 	

1O0I 
• 	 Copies of apDlicatlondated 19.9.2001,! 3.9.200 1. • . 	• 	 with medical avise dated 30.8.2001, 	 ' 

and 13.11200O are arnexed herewith and the 
• sameare marked as Annexure-W & X 3 1*0 

1.5. 	That te applicant begs to state the Respondent 

Nb .4 vi de his let ter hata ax .  Nd ,.Adn-II/BQ-NDL/PA/Vol_iI/2 1-• 
2002/243 dated 31.7.2001 recovered an amount of Ps.2500/- p.m. 

• 	. 	 w.e.f. Jhly,2001. to October,2001 and stop recovery from Iov ember 
2001 totaling of Rs..10 1 000/-is. illegal due to tho fact that 

theOANo..149/2OQQadOANO.369/2OQO are still pending before 

the honerable Tribunal as such the recovered amount of 

Ps.10,000/- to be refunded forthwith to the aplicant., 

Copy, of the lettef dated 31.7.2001 .ithi is 
• . 	 oxod herewith an d the B aria ,e is marked 

as .Annexure- Y.  

16... . 	That the applicant begs to state that Ecx 

application, for Earned leave for 15 days w,e.f. 24.4.01  to 

08.05.2001 for folloviup treatment wam of the applicant wife 

• 

	

	at Indraprastha Apollo Hospital Delhi. was submitted to 

Respondent No.1+ on 19.4.2001  a1on.gvith ithdical advise was 

	

• 	 not sanctioned vide his letterNo.Admn 1/ectiomj1'4Isc/ 

2001-2O0/281 dated 24.4.2001 subsequently moved to Deputy 

Commissioner Kainrup vido letter dated 25.J+.2001 by the 

Respondent No.2+ for exemption. •fromeloction• duty, but; till 

date the above mentioned Earned leave was not sanctioned 

- 	Copies of 'espondent No.4 letter dated 
• 	2442001 and  25.4.2001 are annexed • 	

. 	herewith and the same is marked as Annexure 
-Y: 1 and 	2 • 

contd... .9. 
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• 	 17. 	That the applicant begs to state an amount of 

P.J12Z4Pupees oihty thousand ane hundred forty even) 
• 	

only being the outstanding claini. relat•d to nredical claims 
• 	 No .3 

• 	The detjls of the claims are aveilable vi.th  the Pesponden 

he above related treath-nen€ were made as per medical advise 

on emergency for the family members. As per swamys compi -

lation of CS(MA)Pule and existing G.O.I ordersth the 

respondent• should admitted the claims and to pay the same.. 

A list of. the claim and meic&l advises are 
axnexed herewith. an•d the same is marked as 
ann.exure-z, 

18. 	That the applicant begs to state that it is the 

duty of the Respondents No.3,4,5 &6 to to take. up the rnattr 

for approvai/sanctj.on, of Respondent No.1 & 2. in. otner cases 

Respondent. No.3 has taken action- for approval and s,ctioa 

for treatment cost,Air fare etc. vide his iettr D.C.No..Adnn-2. 

CGHS4Ied-Trea.tm.ent/sT/2poo_2o0 1/242-.A dated I L.8. 2()00 
3V thdd) co 

I.V. 	Ground For Relief with legai_gsion- 

1.) 	 FOr that the impued order dated 31.2.2001. 	• 
(Annexure-) relating to.recovery of Ps.20/-p.m, from the 
salary,  of the applicant from 7/2001 to 1O12001. is illegal 

and bad in law due to the fact that the CA No,1L9/2000 and 

'CA No.369/2000 are still pnding before the HonEble C.A.T. 

- - as sucht.he aforesaid impugned ord&r 3daied 31.7.2001 is 

liable to be squashed and set a side and to release the the 

• the amoun.t of pay Rs.10,0004 forthwith. 

br that the impugned order dated 10.09.2001 

(nnexure--X) is a clear violation of Art. 14,16 & 21 of the 

Constitütion.of India depriving the applicant of his legimate 

rights for medical treatment and right to life of the patIent. 

As such the impugned order 10.09.2001 is laible to be 
quashed an.d set a side. 	 • 

V. 	• Details of the rernadies exhausted 

The applicant further declare that he has no ot•er 

alternative or afficacious remady except by way of filing 

application before this Hon'ble Tribunal.Pendin•g decision.f 

the Hon' ble C.A.T. the Peopondent No.3 refuse to sanction. 
• 	 medical claims and medical advance, !ir fare adance to andfro 

- 	Guwaati to 1ev:-Delhi and back for review of the applicant 

wife as per application dated 3.9.2001(Annexure-X ) otherwe 
• 	endanger the life of the patient who needs irndiate revisv of' 

treitment... 
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VI. 

1) 	To direct th r?opondent No..3 to snction rquired 

amount of tir fare amounting to Ls.80,000/- Shid to end fro 

journey to Delhi and back and en amount of Ps.60,000/- as 

modicl advice rnd ec2ondent To.i to 
cc er mod.ical advice. 
i:L) 	To direct the Peaoondn,t No.3 

the amount ofiRs. 10,000/- deducted from 

of Tu1y to 0ctobr,201 ,  t Ps.200/- p.i 

a±rovedtho !.ir jorn.ey 

to immediately refu d. 

the eel ary for the uonth 

To darctthu T?ecpondent NO.3 to settle the all 

outstanding claim amounting to Ps.81,1171- The claim relatd 

to medical treatment cost and air fae already submitted 

Fspondent No.3 

Any otier relief/reliefs this Hon'ble Tribunal 

considered fit and proper. 

VU.  

Pen.ding desposal of this application the Honbie 
C.A.T. would be pleased, to direct. the respondent No..3 	 sanctim  

edical advice ofs.60,000/- and air fare advance of.s..8J ,0OO, 

as per. annexure dated 3.9.2001 

. 	To direct the respondent No..3 to release the 

recovered amount of Ps.10 9 000/-(annexure-Y) at a time. 

VIII.. 	The application is filed by the applicant. 

IX. 	 Earticul ,2rs of the I ,P.0. 

I.P.O. Nb. - 	5 G 433 
Date of issue ::' 2.8.2001 

I6sued from 	: Head post office Guwaha.-I. 

	

iv ) Payable at. 	:Guwàhati 

X) 	 List of enclosures: 

As stated in the inde. . 

Verification 
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V e ri f 1. C: a t i 0 fl 

1, ;Shr± Binialendu Gupta,, son of late 

Biswanath Gupta, aged about 45 years, presently world..ng 

as senior Acc.ountan:t in the office of the Accountant 

General (A&E) Assam, Moidamgaon,, Beltola, Guwahati-29 

do hereby verify that the contents made in. paragraph 

(7 t 	 are true to my knowledge and 

those made in. 	 j,i1 ,c 
are derivd from records which I believe to be th'ue arid the 

rest are my humble submissionà before this ffonrble 

Tribunal. I have not supressed any material facts in 

this case. 

PND I sign this verification on this 	day 
of December, 2001 at Guwahati, 

	

e 	e 4n~ 

• S 
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The Dcputy 	AecoujUt Genara]j cj) 

Oo the AccOufltrnt Genera1(Md)Aajn, 
• 

'781 •QQ5• 	 . 
. 

Suciect 2 RE 	UP..SEMENT. OF MEDICAr, CLAfl'1, 1 
• 	. 	 I II 	' 	' • 	 . 	 ''• 	. 

J W cV N 1' 	D2C L A R AI3D Z :- 
- - - __ 	• 

With due respWt anA honour we the tindrciqnod: 
hareby declare that r.. 	 . . 

Jhri Bifltaleflcht Gupta Accountant :ofice of 
the Account&it Cndaj(A&EAusam,chrjtjQflbastj 

Quwahati will avail myseld 01 the Hedical ra- 
WSeXflent facilities und€ C.C.z.(!4.A,) 11ul 

for myself including my wife and other 
dopendent fandly momberø undr C.C.S.(M,A) 

2 I. Sinti Ajanta Oupta,, 	 oiEf ice othe 
Comrrdioriar 09 Hills and £iarak Vallciy,DJ.VIEJiOfl 
l.ita Roade Belt 	Di8purE will not.avail 
myself Of the Medical a11owanc fac!11tij. from 
2lE3tMa0 from the Qfficc3of the. Commis2ioner 
Q Iiiiis and Baralt valley Diriøion Dip5a 
I availrg the 4adica1 Re.-ixburzrnerit •fcilitieui 
from the olco of the ccotIntant Generá1(&E): 
AsarnCuwahatj0. 	 ' 	• 	: 	••' 

Dated, Cuwahatj 	 ' 	. 	.. 	 . . 

• 	 • • 
	( Binljü Gupta41count.ant) 

Iusban8 	.. 	,, 	•, 
0/0 the Accountant Qeneral 
(A&E)jAsm,Chrijbastj.;.. . 

Guwahati.5. 	., 

• 	 H. 	 • 	;/ C4 

- 	 (SrnLi Ajantri (upt, L.D.Aast..t.) 
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mvT.OF AIcs&a, • - 	1RDER OF T)E UT REC TOR AF HEAL 111 SEiIVXCT: 	: (1 IWARAI1; ; 6 

No. HSG/ 10 74llrn/6;i'9; 

•j/Srit,.t 
• • 	 . 	.t. 	 . ). 
is a1lod to undergo 	the rr ;. -, 	 zam±natjc,n and treatment at the 	

r,Jpj 

u his /her illness 

	

from 	 GJ14n..p, saksats i.w rzda ?vsr 

	

S 	• • 	• 	••• 	• 544S4S_i*__ 	a 

An eB,r-t to acccpany jj=Acr to and from 
al1od. 

Sd/— Dr. 

Director of Health Servje-0n,Aqram 

	

• 	 _DisDurwahtj...6 

Memo No. HSG/ 
	V Copy foriv9,lTJcd to 

• 	1• The Medical Superjntnjl 
. p31. 106L. lostitu s4ç 	.LUflCD 

$si. O.lkt, 
• • • S U • • • I S S S • • • • • • 	• U U • • 	5 • • * S • • • • - • I 4 • • • • • • • S S S S S 

The 	
so 

a---- •• 

5'c ': 	lt'tter 
Tfe . 	 t&ca. s?. the.3oc,t 	 ft C) 
• . .*s. 	 $, 

 

......... ... .... . ..........  , • • • • S.. • 

S 	4. 
• ,#or 

D Dic .or r Ika 	 ce , Ass, Assa: 	 :6 

J$aharjah 

	

27/1/92 	 j 
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I 	
•CTfl• 	'( 1AS 	. 

C*OERS QF.TH( OIRCTO,R: Of HEII 	S E R W 0 tS::tS3PS::tUWkIiMT1.-6, 

No. HSG/_AU$sJ/i/ 	S 	 / 	 uaati,the 

• 	 Shri 0. Gupta, 

• '•• Ac.untsnt,• Office of the Mcejtrtt.snt 091Wr4 (A1,A..,Guwhoti-'5 

i53113UQd ta undlarga, 	examinotian and 

tre a trno n t at the  

• 	duo to bi$tJhor Uns ffcim 1fl4*LJtdLCbSSI, %*knee* lew .rada..... 

• 	bs(ChIak.UP). 

An, esct is allo luedl to a 	T1flIy 	/ter to and from 

ParniD'slhL1  

A. C. Sara.. 

• 	 D)fit 	afrlftalth SerAjicoa, Aorom 
flIFI ,  1dj 	t L t. 

Memo . 	 a1ijsj1jnI9C7C 	J('ats Guti.thC..!2.fL..) 
• 	••• 	 * 	 •• 	•• 

• 	 C3py rorworded to i— 	 - 

• 	1) Tho rqedicL 	
s?$edLcal 

Salinas., New Delhi,   

* 	 2) 	 ,j;Lc)Lu*, 	u-- 
- 

I:, 	• 	
Accsmt$nt &LORSWU GfrLce f.th.A. G. (A £ 

Nj 

	

Asa, GL.I.hU-5. •- 	 • 	 r 
• 	• I. 	

-•--- 	--•-------- 	-- 'a. .------- 	 •• 	•••• _•___•____•s__-=---- ••_ _•_ 

- 
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• 	

•• 	• 

ia 	5orviCO, 
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GuuBhatl& 
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U" 

. 4L 

I. 



I)t .21. 

mx N(,1 0361 303142 

• ii It 1( E( H INI (N:I 
(A & I) 11AM 

- 29 

iqu I I in,, ru,• rpm k t I tinci' tj  f Th I r'ty Thounand  

	

fc,i' t rnn trnpi I of Mrr, .AJ 	In lkip ta HoflpItii1 token Nt) 	36)L:i. 

I ,rrtp Ici you,. ItstLpr. N. Atint,, 

D I'I 1 S S:19.99 0 1 117 11minq I/L) N .9002q1 cIttncI 1 ..99 
for Rn.3203O/- 

vI Iiy 	Liii,, iIt,it 	Iis 	 iqftIiori /tflmr,t of 
IIsf.Iii,iI.,, 	IIi.iL,t 	i.s/, 	Ii 	 ol 	ylnh,' 1)1 tIci, 	r.qm.iIr 	nmi 

I I: IIH,,Ii 	''in'',,,,L 	,,f 	
Itn 	f,uItiIt ,  tI'ølltn,p,ib of 	tlip 

• 	1 	f i. I 

I' Ii'ir,. 	run (Irm tiip 	II;",r:p I,, t,.,t 	Inyr. Wp i',i 	ftend you 	tha 
it tfIt,, I; of 	icr:u(.,flf 	(Ill r.u,,,1, Lu t io 	uS 	it 	 . 

'V I It I 	I 	t I I. i I t.i I I y- 
1(f 1 	(\1 1 IJ:LI,t 	Iflulil' I I(L; 	i -,NIIIIj'ItL,',t: 	I_il.) Vv 	 .. 

11 t.Nb,. AL 
I .1 MI 	M(Nfl1U 	r i N(\M( 

I 	tJ,R 	'14 

 

0:1.1 ,179 ; I 1 	;t 	r I 	0v •,i i I 	c: ua: 



/ 

DII. fl. VAIIADAIIAJAN MD., DCII 
COfllttit 1 Ioor7)fllolQkt  

/ 
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/• 
( / ' (4  

/ 

Spi 
ULP/ulJ 

21, raams Lana, Off. Greurns Foad, CherinaI-60 006 Ph, 827744? -  V 	
Ilogd, Office: 19, Wshop Garden, ChennaJ-6OO.O 

E-MAIL: ahel. npolIoa1 vflI.al, In 
INTERNET: liup://W. apollo hopTil. corn 
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of hi1 13 Cuptr nge 34 yet)rs hvbeennidpi nwd1cn1!1tic 	i 
igt1on md ticntment since 16 8.99.She his beenufferJn 

from Ionorihtig10 	1ow' crde fevci nndwc1 ht 1o3 	3e 
Wn3 tipitecl foi the 	nie 't Apollo ifoiit!,1 , chc 	i ri om 
p 2.981 Io 9.2 08 As tihi COfl(litlOh 	Ict,orj,Lji 	duc 
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K.tALc t. ry c- 	lU Ii 	e 
Dt,. 	 at 	th 	iic 

E1th 
Pinaki l'zzth (7th Rye 
Zoo4jarenj 	LnL&li. 	 1• 

ThL 00). 

t: 

L The Dirctor., 
f 

Citr&1 Oovt. HeaLLh Schej 
-1. Unal at HaXth S0ryjc43 

Njtnc 	flhaw&n.Uw bolhF-l10011. 

a 

10 Sir.  

1 	 °' 

or. a1ot1wjth our permjjon 1etor to act. 
Shri Ljiàalonc 	 /u Lim IG ( 

r Apollo floaI 

An Dz 	it. Modb.L 	;Q 	 CoUcç 	Io3pfti 
C'"Liti6do tbG pu.iont. requirog 	Attanfj JoXo 	opL - 

flAj 	G im 	dLitoj' W.LUi two esearzo b7 ?4r wZttch IMIC  
- ttiy cc 	)r the ccaditjo 	u,f — 

incuxnbont h J7ân ,erzit 	by 	to Qttmma u 
piUa1 on i4'*999 (vie oslCiiOc 	1etz- ) 

con.ijtjon of U*,  

APPrOvftl LOC LUr tcv1  In  

.1 •  

1 	 Your 

n 
\\J 	,1 L/  

Upy 
ULrecc 

• 
AcQf1, Hazgon, t3lQ1 t9 

2. ahrj. mjff4jendu  Quptc, 
0/0 t hi AQ (. t),  
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No.S-ll0ll/lG/94-CGHS D.es}-J.I/CMO(fl)/CGHS(P) 
Uoverrimeiito,[ liidia 

Ministry of Health. and FamiJy Welfare 
(Department ot Health) 

Nirinan Bhavan,New Delhi 
Dated the 10th Jiixne, J997 

i1 . 	
. 	.... 

OFFICE MEMO ANDUN 

Subject:- Recognition of private hospi-tals\diagnostic centres 
under CGHS, CHF.NNAI for specialised and general 
purpose treatment and diagnostic piccecurc 
fixation of ceiling rates -Regarding. 

The undersigned is directed to say that the Issue of 
recognition of private hospitals for treatment of CGIIfl 
beneficiaries under CGHS, CHENNAT and fixation of ceilIng rates 
has been under consideration of the Government for cuite some 
time. It has n64 been decided to recognise the under mentioned 
hospitals/diagnostic centres for different speci.aJities 
(trctment/diagn-ostic procedures) mentioned against their names: 

K.J. HOSPITAL Pvt. LTD 1  927r Poonava1lee Hiqh Road 
Chennai-600054 

All purpose. 

TANIL NADU HOSPITALS LTD, Perurnbakkam, Chennai-601302:- 

All purpose 

3 '  APOLLO HOSPITALS ENTERPRISE LTD, 21/22._ree.s Lane, 
Chennal 600006:- 

All purpose. 

4. 	RAMCHANIRA NEDICAL & RESEARCH CENTRE, ICIUIdT Ncr, 
Chennai-600116:- 

All purpose. 

-j 5. 	WILLINGDON HOSPITAL, 2). Pycrofts Garden Road, 
Chennai-600006:- 

All purpose except Radiotherapy. 

6. 	TRINITYAUTE CARE HOSPITAL, 3,DesIka Road, 	 • 
Chennai-600004:- 

Nephrology. Cardiciogy and reJatecl diagnostic procedure. 

. 	CANCER INSTITUTE W.I.E., lt, Sardar Patel Roaci. 	. 
\Nçhennaj-600920:-  

er diagnosis and treatment. 

2 

Contd. 

• 	 . 



S 

GUWAHATI MEbICAL COLLEGE & IIOSPITAT. 
OBSTETRICS& GYNAECOLOGY DEPLRTMENT 

tionpitni. Ithgn No. 7352/99 diitcd 

Hospital No. B 14107 dated 16.08.99 

Date :- 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN 

This is to certify that Mrs Antü 
Gupta, age 34 

years, wife of Sri Bimalendu Gupta, waè. referred to Apollo 
Hospital, Chennaj, on 09.09.99. As. per advic• of Apollo 
Hospital, she is advised to go to Apollo Hospital, Chennal, 
for follow up. 

She is-  medically fIt -  to travel by air both ways. 

2 (iwo) escorts are allowed 

Approximate estImated cost of Inve8tipjo / treat-
ment is Its JO,Oj/_ (Rupees Thirty Thouünd5) only. The coat 
will not be borne by the Government of Assam 

(Dr R Medhj, MD) . 	. 

, 



J!Jai L 
S 	 J 
NO. C lO12/J1/20lis/b1 

.i.rectotp General of Health Services 

Nj iman )avan ,New Delhi  

dated the 25J1y,20 

To 	
... 	. 

• 	V 	
.  The Joint Di roctor 

• 	Narangitenal e, I G&ri..a Road, 	
. 

Guwahatj_781 003. 	 ..'f 
• 	

k 	10  
L7 Sub 0 ' 	9/20T Guwaliati Bnh Sh, Bi1T • 	V/s Ujo of India and others. 	

du Gt 
 

Sir, 

Please refer 	your letter No;C. lOi8/J./97_98/837 dated .1.6th JUflO,2Q0 on the above subj ect, I the appro 	of th Govt, to the ai travel 	
am to convey 

by Sh.mJend u  
Gupta alcqw3t his wife Smt,Ajanta G)ta to and fro Guwaatj .Chennj for th e follow . 	treatment of his vjif e,  

Tilts issues with the approval of JS()vj0 Dy. 
Case dated 1472oQ 

110 u rs faithfu1i,, 

) AWL. DEPUTY Urrucron GSJEflAL (Hq 

19 
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/iourologit 	 Dr MUKUL\çAP 
Apollo Hoplthl 	 M.D., 0. 	 l.'lwrn flood, Sn1i1tt 

Neurophy) 	
; 	PhonG9fl5fl9?5Qxth 1U) 

. 
 

Apollo llopliI. 	 r 	9 1. 11 r,n?3679 
I 	 (oiisutlnlion ilaly 9 OOAM lol ()Ol'lA 

iooqISoce1y of fndia 	 ApoUo Cllnlq 
!iA n FpI,sy Acjlo 	 13 Hew fl cIhni Enclv. Vn Mq 	' 
1:n Academy o f lJe:toloq 	

7 	)  
ConSullation ,  Ilmis only 700. 600 1ti 
rot a ppoinininnt ctl 2222140. 221 ;'fl71 

le,ldence 
1315. Seclor 37, NOIDA. 201 103 
Phone horn DelhI : 914575440 
Ftom oulsalion: 01 1&-4575M0 

d 	6 . 	 E.m1 tivtpiii.&cin 
By appou'lrnenl only 
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&rr7W-) L.rZj) t/ 

INDRAPRASTHA 
-' P U" L LOH, 

HOSPITALS ' 

6 	 . 	 . 	. 

[1 Septewber 2000 	 1 

10 WHOM I F MM CONCERN 

Gup(a ilospitni II) No M0029221 

This is to state that Mis Ajanta Gupta is suering from ?Osteopenia and is required to 
come to this hospital for investigations and review........... 

Ai amount of appro jrnateiy Rs 60,000/- (Rupees Sixty, Thousand on'y) would be 
iteeded for the investigations and hospital stay. 	Site is also advised 10 avoid long 
ditimce travel by road or uain it is DIefcrnbie that she travels by air al-mg,  with two 

Sarlci Vlhcir,Dolhl MaihuraPocid, New Dellik 110044 Ph. 	ax91-11 1823629 

rio : 	I 	ci 	 . .. . . 	. 	. 	. .. 	RriJ 	d01A 0110dI 	: IJOJJ 
I. 	 . 

IIdT 1 	I' 	ccir' 	: i • t :lc 	 . 	 . 



nclo: M0C.dated 0 	
13,11.2000 
Dctcd,Guwnhat1 
the 2:Nov.2000 

Ycuf' faIthfully 
0 0 , •  

. 	( ? 	Guptz) 
Sr. Ac cc unt rnt 

•.. 

/ 	
I 
( 
\\ To 	 : 

Tho 	ltccot,ht 	(iiU (A.1) 	Atcirn 
0 

otdai 
GU8ht1-2? 

p1icaUc 	for payment of Air fre I 	to ztted ho PV61 1  for review of 
treatent at Idqrastha Apollo 

H 	 ?dVniCeO. 

S1r 

'Nith 	re(orQce 1LD your 

dated 2 14.10.2000 regard1n • 	- sanction of ?4edlcaj. Ad7aece os.48,00o/_ to the Medi). 
• 	 Superintendent, 	lndrpf-zttta &oflo 

tr LreattrOfIt of 	rc 	jata 	uta on ImOdiclql 	advi Co 	datd .1 1 1 ,09.2000. 	;he 	W8 provhied treitc.nt as per redi cal 
ad1co of flr, 	Mu.kul 	'era 	der 	 upto 	13.11.2000 But duo to 	1duo recLarks at"=Is ut'1 i 	satlon of fu d" 
by Sr.Accountn otticor i/c 	stt t, 13fl  IS on  24 4. 1002000.1be : poJJo Hospjtaj Ue - DIOTh!. 	ta S not hand over any bifl or 
refund thereof. 	After rt 	ier of 	'Ot.itjon of the pat.ent 
)ioalth codItjon it 	.as tr'tb&t advised to report after .Lt1 ç.b, 2..ct . 
3riIo 7LthsLwjth bed rest-and ao5.t 	sun light. 

I 	therefore ruct Y cu to Jind]y do 	the 
needful 	so 	the pat.ent 	cet 	' - rt to 	1r'°o Hocp1tj 	as  • 	 per CGHS ord(:r dtod 26.(.2c: 	with  (0CO3 ., . 
aa per- dv1.c1) diited I I• 9 .2p 	.u.ithout tony lsp6es. The 
present treatment arid air rare v-ac tnder C.T Gusahatj 
bch dated 31.10.2000 	c' 	 i s nico 
requested to re1eae a,11 to 	stz'difl&. .lnlrn icludjn g 
T.A.arrountitig to Ps.81,It7/_ 	Iui ioltaga D.A. 

0 	
• 
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PIMTA HA 
- P14Y8ICIAN 	 . '•.. . 

	 L1rrITA I • . . 	 kii 	(Qolci MedaiI() M. 'D. (P01) 	 . . 	V. 	I IaSJJIT I I rti,.. • 	
MRCP (U.K.) Dip, CordioIoy (London) 	.; 	 . 	..., .,.. - 

	0 Follow Rheumatology W.K. 8. U.S.A.) . 	.., •.. 	 . 	
. e. • 	

•• SPCIALI5TtflIIEIJMAT0L00YIIMMUHOLOOYIHIV 	• 	 ' 1 ' 
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HIT VALIO FOR &1t010 ItOAt. PURPOSES 

APOLLO HOSPITALi
OPD llmlñçj : 	

. 
• 	SnrIin V11nr 1  Mnthur Pond, Now OoitiI.jiooZ.t 	 Wc.n 7hur. Sni, Sun. 1000. 12,00 Noon • 	 Tni, 6925850, 6925001 Exiri 1271 	 luo 1iI. 300.5.00 p rn. 	. 	• . • 	. 	:2450723, 7019201 7021600 	 \'ed. 0.00.10.00 nm 

h1ip://rhournnIoIogy rn  corn 	 - 	E-mail : drc2000@salynmnoi in •• •• 
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1 ti f\r  r),t)tr1I (nnr1(1kE) /\c-irn 
I 	IVt (J 0 u1 cJ 3 ofl t3e(ot; , 	ah(i 29 	 , 

.H 	•' 	• 	 ':i1J 	 . 	•.,;.' 	.. 	.. 	H. 
I 	 I 

l ' 
' Subj! :A.irfarn and mdtaI advance for rpvIe,j / iI1'/e3tgatloh as per medica' idvtse ol 
I  hcdpralha P iollo , New 1)elhi 	 I  

Sir, 

I beçj to. invite your kind aHention to DAG(A)ietter No.Adrnn.2 I BG.-MIIJTA/Parl-ll I •.J. 
2000-01/1000 dated 08-03-2001 and Leflor No.AcJrnn2/BG-Mdl./TA/ParH1/2000-01/887 dated 
22•02-2001 on Iho subject the facts slated in the above tellers isnot correct and fabricated ! 
lit'. 	to mention that j it 
/\onlio NQ'j)elhi in Fehrwuy. 	701)1 receivrJ by Adminislration-2 Section u November 2000 

relte'J to OA No 39/20fl0 and intentionally delayed review tuch w. as. fixed 4 n20 02- - 
,1)1Jj 'ss cuweliod 	As pet medical adjise Mis ...Ajanta Gupta was examined by House 
Phyicvin Dr. Ditip Ghosal on 17 03 ?01 on call anti arivise to rport to attenrl;n Phjslc.ian of 
iiriraprstha Hospital soon It is further requested to expedite the outstanding claims and to 

The anioutit, 	 . 	. 	. 	.,,. 

In view of the above 	necessar' sanction aiountincj to Rs,4800.0I for a• ir1are and 
approximate amount of Rs 30000/- may be required for review kindly be sanctioned and 
rIe ace by 20th Match 200 1 so that I can able to proceed soon 	 L 

Yours faithfully, 

EncL: Medical coflcale dated 12-03-2001 

p I 	 Sr Accounlant 
• 	• 	. 	. 	 • 	H 	• 	...... 

\ 

I i 

:.. 

• 	 . 	 • 	 . • 	 S 

• 	I 	 . 
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Pbo: 543200 (R) 	L) 

6' 	 GUV/AHAT. ASSAM 

/ 	 P Ito 	
1 

.., tI ..  

To Whornit 21 ni, L.Con,ceni 
• 	 • 	 ••.•.• 	 * 

Th± is to etaê tatIHr, 	
r 

' I 

Pjenta thpta age35yéars whots 
 

	

• 	.• s1tfferLng from Osteopenia, coniectjye.. 
tsuodorderith other ai1nens 
iinco 02.02.95 16 ur.der t ma tmdnt 
Of Apollo hospital Chennai. & Delh&, 	 k 
Cfl2 is not i n. 	is examine 
at; h e r residence on ca1,ccns1der1n 

the seriousness she is advice to 

ttond Apollo llospital,Delhj son 

for review/lnvestlgatlon.ehe j also 
advice to avoid IOnG di ta  n Co tv1.: 	• 

Road or tra1ntrave1 by air both 
way6 	I~Gtui 	escorts Is nexed, 

I 
I 	 Oi 

33 
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Ahô( 	
ti 

l)y. Aeconiitiwf (li'u'gnl, (Adiiw ). 
1O tOt' Ace() I IIIIIIIII tft'tIt't ft. ATJ APflpt) 

I 
(JuwrIwt i - 29. 

ttbject .Pnynicnt of .Medjcnj Atvnnc nnd Air trnvei ndvrnice to attend 1;tdrnpi wtltn 
Apollo Iiotpi(a1, New Delhi for review of Lrethnent an pr methcni advice 
thded 13-11-lOot), 

Sit. 

With r.'1resico to th aubject na per you:' direction to provide CO.1 (JOCIOF 

to toy i e deuce, the matter taken up with Dr. B. Snikia, A. Director, COIlS, Ouwahati 

oveg' 1k a well IF;lIuttter tlicwrd Willi liia'ver i'ho tie and i'ofuod to provkk doctor 
to 1C}.Ii det ICC'. 

1)pit i'etnsidri no ntcdic ni nIviuit' n 	veJl iz air lure ndviuic' WW 

uwici iojwd n per tiirdi en! ndvi cc dited 12-3-2001 wlter?u mudicUl udvtwc e for 

i beii3 lii WJC 	OtllZ' CLISI3. 

In view OF (lie lhc tu, due to non- action in the part of CO] IS u; we! I n- 
utliuinitU tioi 	.1 

 
w;lv coitupolled to ciii! hue other doclouB to look nlkr the pciut, AR 

per 11 10  udv i cu of Dc. J. K. Buruali nj id Dr. 1). K. Ghwrnl, patient 0 :'° tId 1 nthiiptfffflha 

Apollo I loititui, New 1)eilii i eikiy Th itn'ilicnl ndviiin Uikl 2R-13-2001 ciiul 
30-8-2001 I evpecl vo ly in o tieluRod for uuictiwi of' iuiedicul ntivru,c I&e.6000O/- and 
Air 1u o ndvniic0 wtuouuttj0 to 1ts.8O,0/- kindly be sanctiorid ni the ei !iet to 
lcUitnte the pail cut to iitkudttte Indrn; rat taApoUo UopitaI_New I)dllui. 

H 	YOlH thithflily, 

Jtclo 1\edicuI cci 1i1ciiti as tIith'd fbovc. 
Dute 3 SeptV1111wr, 2001 

) I 
r. i\cconuituuii 
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Dr L)II) Ruuir GIoiu, U) )MS 

Guwahoti, Assom 
RogU Na. 338 (A) 

P11011c4 543200 (R) 

Doto :- 30.08.2001 

:IQ'(vu 9IiiY_QQN cJRr 

'Iiiiu iii Lu '1nLo tlinL Mr13 Ajtintu (3uptu, ago abcnit 36 y1r, 10 nuSforng 

from Connective 'iiouuo Dinoider with Outeo[)orori is under treatment of 

lndrapraothu Apollo Iluepitni, Now DelhI. .Sho ii advicod to report to Apollo 

I 1oipittd, D1.101 , on 12a03,200 1. Conaidonng her dotorioint.lng Cot1(l then nh e in 

further adviuecl to report Apollo IIoBpilaI, Dellu, foroviow and 1retinont w; 

per their ndvii.;o on 13.11.000. Sho is ndvioodto:avold long dA9tnnce truVc hy 

xi,ad QA tiain, She iu fit to t1invol by,  Air both üiB with oiieotlu and if roquliod 

to nvuil otrutchor with Doctor, Futthor.dulay uiy:inv.01vo 1-kF3k t; the putieni. 

• 	 _----TTc9 I, ' 
(Dr D K Ghont). 
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Frcm Mm. Ajanta thipta 
wifeof Bimalendu Gupta 
o/o the A.G(A&E)Asaarn 

Guwahatj29 

Dated Guwahatj the let. Je,O1i 

91 

Al 

i

IV  
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./. 

Ty 

'-..__ 	/$ 
. ,Tl Accountant General(A&E)Assam, 

idaxngaon, Beltola, 
GUwahatj-29. 

Subject w.p. (cJGGo/2ooi 

Mrs. Ajanta Gupta 

- versus - 

Union. of India &Ors. 

Sir, 

I have the honour to suIn1t herewith a. copy. 

of the ffon'1e Gauhati High Court order dated 25.05/2001 

in respect of above writ petition and to req,uest you 

ld.ndJ.y to accord sanction of medical advance of Rs.30,0c/. 

and air fare advance of Ps.48,000/- for both Ways. journey 

to attend Indraprastha Apollo ffospitai,New-Deihi for 

review of treatment. The payment may ldndly be made 

through my husband shri Bimalendu Gupta of your office. 

Enclo: One copy of the 
Ron' blo Gauhati Hi,h 
Gourt. order dated 
.25,5.2Ol. 

Yours faithfully 

( 4rs. Ajanta Gupta) 
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 11  Date of applicatIon for Date of dellye of Date 

fl which the tøpy Date of melnQ OvV IhO • ue 
copy, Dale flied for nOiifylnQ rcqulte atamps and wa.a ready for deliver y. Copy to the epplicri. the requtilte number 01 

 foiiou 

	

• 	 clamps and foIlo. 
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lffl,S 7 
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IN THE GAUIIATI l\NOH COURT 
(Fili Court of Assam Nagafand, McghaI'a. Manipur, Tripura, Mizoram & 

	

• 	

S 	Artijiacliaf Pradesh ) 

CIVIL, APPELLATE SIDL 

 
No 	of 19 

' t. 	j),/ 	 • 

	

• 	 Appellant 
Petitioner 

Versus 

-' 
/ Rcpôndetjt •• (Zt 	

-- öposite-part 
Appellant 

Petitioner //. j/ / • .Ile 

Rcspoiujcnt 
 .• 

OPPosite-Party . 

Advocate notes, Rcports orders orproceed1 	• . INo. ----- 	
- Witil SigliatUre 

 

C.  

I : 

• 	 S . 
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/ 

flrr. •i\jrn t' Guptr, 

win of fi'.i. !.:i ni1fl'Ll '3ut,ta 	 Ii 

and r'jdciL o £ 

1'nr1;1Iur Mill Hued, Uiubu'i. , t'iIictLt.-7 

I I • '• _____ 

)1ib 

• : -- • 	
;,.. 	 ,• • •••• . -.-. ., 	 .- I..-... 	• 	 I, 

 ••!'T Ai  PA • 	
•• 	•, 

3(1 L,/ 	4 	 4 
f11mfl 	'' 	, 	 , .; 	r 	 : 	4:iiI41 
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RM 
t 	1 

. 	• 	: 	
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.. .., IIL 
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-VereuB- 

1. Union of India 
represented by the Couirol1er and 

Auditor Genoral of India, 

l3ahadur Shak afar Mar, 

ndrapra6tha lIPOr Pont Bag 110.7, 

New Delhi-i 0 002, 

2, The Secretary to the Govt.. of In 

j.j:Lnjstry of Health. &, Farnil Weif 

New 1)elhi. 

3. The Cotntroller and Auditor aener 

of India, Bahadur Shah Zafar Mar 

IndraprasUla uo, Pont Bag No.?, 

New Delhi-hO 002.. 

,- 
I, The Accountant. General (AE), 

ASsam, J.,joidamgaony 131tOla 

Guwa.hati-78 1029. 

5 The Joint Director,. 

Central GO,Vte health Schenle(CGH 

And.flda Kutr Path,, Zoo Tiniali, 

GuwahaU-78 003r 	 - 

s ..... re.6pQP 



ii 

Noting by ()tlker or 	Scrial 	Date J Ullice floteM, 	 , 	4' 
s!UCt1C 	 No. 	 With signature 

---*,. 
The )ionble 1rJstice 1.S.ingh. 

25 -5-2O)1 - 	Heard flr .Gc 3arrna, lea med counsel for 

the po iLioiu 

LeL the records be called for. 

a rule i,, ; SUe calling upon the respo 

dents .o show cause as to why appropriate writ 
• prayedl for should not be issued; or why such furthEj 

or othc' i: oi.dc'rs nhculd not e pacd m to this 

Cutt nay seen [it and proper. 

The rule is made returnable within a 

	

7 	 tfl')nth., The iearryd CGSC accepts notLlce on behalf ol 

	

\I 	
the me ;iofldet , and ar, suh n c, 	forra 1 not lc& is 'Th'O 
cai.lcd for, xLmn copie9 of the irit petition shau; 

/ 	 be sup dIed :o him by the learned counsel for the 

petiti ner d iring the course of the day. 

1\ comc31ncj to rtr.Sarma, the ptitioner hd 
not ), a_iA " I  a  f f 0  rdesLrn 	al_ad-vance-as el1 as 

' •.-t_,s 	'7 	 I 	
1 	 I 	

4 	 - 

: 	 •. 	 . 	 .. • 	 .. 	 ., 	 . 	 .: 	- 

-I 

4 	

S 

I 

I 	

4 
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__IV I 

(c 	OUjW 1101cs, irs or prcJfflgs 

I 	
With igI1aturc 

trnmf liincj 	Vance as sowjht for (1epite 

rela ed sanctioned order for her treatment at 

Indr. prastha Applo flospita. tiew Delhi. The 

rela ed prd approval and sanction order ti.ndj 

Aa  plac in the document marked Annexure-4 to 

the 'nt petition. I have perused it. In my 

CODSI.dered vietthc pet,itioner could rwke 

out i, prima fade case for an  appropriate 

- 

4 

Niiig by (Hiker oj I Seiial 
Advocate 	No. 

25-5-200 

intr' un ordel and cJirect1on.ep1nq 	in view 
- 	 . 

Of 	tThe fact thr%t tli? petitioner has a 	legal 

righL to have.,nndical advance 	as well 	as 

air ravei 	Aft.atice 	as •1 
Uiioiih 

_______ 

her Imshand I rom the 	adhority ill 

n 	be i. nq 	h 	ri 	a 	1. •iq.h t 	to 	1 i V 

nuuv'tve on 	this beautiful earth. 

I 	In view of the anove position, 	I 

dire!ct the respondents particularly 

resjionc]ent tlo.t, 	the Accountant Genera1(wE) 

Ar;sm, Moidam-Caon, I3e1tola 	to mate payment 

of the medical advance as well as air travel 

adVinces to the petitioner as per Annexure-3 

of1:JcJ.al 	letter 	dtd. 15.32OO1 	issued 	by 	the 

Sen or Accountant wJ.thlri:  a period of one 
I, - 

N1jfl( week from the date of receipt of this . 

orckr. The 	Ix!titi'ner shali.Jobtain :.: 
cer.ified copy of this order and bubmit the . 

rsam 	before the authority concerned for 

doij the needful in the m.lLtvY 	an per order . 

of 	Is Court, This Court hopef and trust/ 

that the Res•p.'ndent Ho.4, shall cnrtainly 

do tue needful in the matter to secure the 

efldr of 	ju5tice. 

his t 	1.1 tin on no a 1 to : 	a month 	for 	7' 

(7'. 	/v. . • 	/ 
' f. 

	 ... 	1 

-- 

&L' 'Jt4 i<,u , hyj4u"t'( 
' 

ItIl l - 

/ 



ASSAM 

. 1.1 
-, 

1\3 uei 

I 

4f 3 

cr 	*r KAff 
Date of application for Data of delivery of the t)ato on which the copy Date of making over the 

the copy. Date flAed for notifying requlelte atampa and fWas reedy for delivery. copy to the applicant. 
the requlelto number of 

otamps and folios. 

I 2J .c?l 	 IR.?oi I 	•?oi? 

I N fl 1 GpU I Ij\TI HIG 11 CO ulvr 

(HIGH COURI' OFASAN1:NAGL,iND EC1IALA'1.:MANlI-UU :fI<IPU. A: 

MIZORAM AiL) ARUNACIIAL PRPDESIj) 

M.C. NO. 816/2001. IN W.P.C. NO. 3660/2001. 

Mrs. A-jaflta Gupta, w/o ShriHimalendu Gupta, an employee 

in the office of the commiss.oner Hills & l3arak valley 

Assam Ghy. 

Resjrl ent of IJorthkur miii lQ(l, U  1uli1 , Ghy- 7 

...Petitonr. 

Union of India and othr'r 	. . 

• 	 ffl(J 

Union of '1 nclia, rtpresented 	the comptroller and Auditor 

General of 1 ndia, liahadur Shh Z,iFar (larq, lndrapri.'tha 

iii'o post L3g No. 7,, New Uelhj.-110002 

The Secretary to the Govt. o 1 ndia, 1 inistry of Hehh 
• 	 & Family elfare,New Uelhj. 

• 	 3. 	TheAcCountant General (A&)I) /ssarn, Moidan1q)on,eltol, 

Ghy- 19. 

4, 	TheJoint Drector,Centrai Govrnrnent,IIeaLth Scheme 

irIancla Kutir Path, Zoo rinia4 Ghy- 3. 

• • . Appiicnts/Respondent 

- 	

' Mrs. Ai - anta Gupta, w/O Shri ima1endti Gupta, ah emplo'.e 
\rv 	of the office ofthe cornrnissi ner Hills ahc3 Jarak Vali' 

ASsarn,Ghy. 

Resident of l3orthakur Mill Road, Ulubari,Ghy-7. 

•. .Opj.Pr y/  Peti. tioner. 	Con t(l.. 2/- 

L.... 
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ASSAM 

qj ifi arrgT 	gfl ')irit 3UI 	PT aIg 	f 	rr1r, 	1t ilk - 	
I Data of nppllcation for 	

J OMo of doflvory of tho 	Doto on hlch "' --y I Dto of mokln ov.r tho the 	 Doto fixod for notIfyIng 	
roquIttc, xtornp ond 	won rontJi for dolfvory. 	eopy to ttio OppIIcnt. tho roqtiIuo nunibor of  

ntornps and fofIo. 	 lotion. 

-2- 

::PRESENT: 

THE 1ION'3LE MR. flJ3TIc1 JN SARMA, 

For the petitioner : Mr. G. Sarma,Mr.H. as. 

For the respondent:.... Mr.D. [3aruah, CGSC. 

0.8.2Q01. 	0 R D L R -, 
The blast p3rt of the orier dated 2.5.2001 passed by this 

court in WP(c) 3660/2001 reads as  follows  
'In view of the above Position, I direct the respondentsf. 

particularly respondent No. 4, the JCcountant General 
(A& E) Assarn Moidam GDOfl, Belto] tp mkepayment of the 
medical advance as s.jell as air tr3vl advances to the 
petitioner as per annexure- 3 offidLi letter dtd. 
15.3 .2001 Issued by the  senior Accotntaflt within a 
period of one wek from the 

date o.t receipt of th1 
orderTe Petitioner shall obtain 	certjfjec3 copy 
of this orde]: and submit the same before the authority 
concer ned for dninj the ncedf U I in the Ifl) t tAr dS per 
order of this court:.'j5 court hope, and trust that the 

respondent i0.4 shIl certainly do he needful in the 
matter to Sf UtO the ends of Justic. 0  

(.on t: (1 . . • 3/-. 



ASSAM 

L6LT 

rift 
Date of application for 

the copy. 

C19 'II. 411Itt 	t 111t 
TT jjc 

mft 
Date fixed for notifying 
the requisite number of 

flin tnim and buns. 

iti alk 14ll'i3i 

Oslo of delivery of the 
requisito stamps and 

fiioe. 

t1R i.fl 
D&te or1 whlch the, copy 
was rely for dnilvery. 

3T1M 

Date of making over the 
Copy to the opplicnl. 

Thj3. order shall Std VCaer1 'n vjr 	of the fact tht 
on the same matter, 	the writ I)etition 	has approached the 
central Administrative Tri.'buna'1 'and theentra1 erhuijnjtratje 

Tribunal has also issued some directjo 	and that is reflected 
in the ordeL 	.2.0i2001:passe by thi court ir MC 816/2001. 

Accordinglythe Order quoted above shall .'stanc1 vacated. 

fTlisc'Case stands disposed oE. 

Sd/&N SARt'jA I  

U 

Rgf3(crcd No. oj'?etjt 
Pt.t(b yf Typ0  

And 
.............. 

CqprQd by W'\ 

ci.:i :.__•:; 	1: • 	
4

'  

Di ' D.2-/j26 
S 	'..t tn'! ul (. 	" i,' 	(•. 

it 

A:hoi c<t 	'/ •. 	 .. J72 

I' 
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OFHCL 017 THIE. ACCOY ANT UIIZRAT, (A&E:), ASSAM 
XkPp 	

LIOLP ' 5UWA11Af1- 1.9 	- 

	

• 
0 	

AdinnJV 	. 	
,• 	 . 	IT cd-2O-04-2OO1 

• 4) 	: .. 	 . 

	

0 	
• 

W'i e1uc ic o lus icply dated 16 04-2001 ui rcsposc 10 tijis ollice 
memo dated 16-04-2001, rcgc1ing ml of 1 A adVance (Air Faic) and Medical 
A IV1A1CO hi Connect LI wIYo ttcmmcnt t Ldiapi 'istin I olIo l-IoBrlEal New 
Dethi Slui J3unnlc u upta, Sr AceR, Is hereby once again mionned that, smee he is a 

\ 	 •:.•• • 	
COl-IS beneficiary, he &rnuld obtaii th csscnthulity cci'lifcaic for Air Parc from the 

I'..., 	 . 

	

• 	CGHS Aulhoiity or from Guwahati Mcdical Coll '  cV Hospital, Guwahati and an estimate 
for Mcii A.Cvan:c p01  the Competent Auhodt and submit the same to this office 
fo r-nt of T A ad ance (Air Faic) and Medicil Advance as piaycd for 

	

lie  i; further dLrectcd to contact an1 ' coult CGHS Doctors as and when 	. 	
0 

nccdcd and in c:sc of any exigency he hould. approach the CGHS Autliorily for 

dcpuation of Doctor to hi rcsidcncc to cx1111iii,l1ic patient as required under CGHS 

I i Ui's colmcclioji his atcn1ioii mabc drawn to the CAT Oidcrs d tIed 29 

ivLucli 2001 in (lisposing the OA No 798/ 1999 nd 177/ 1998 

0 	
0 	 • 	•:' 	 .• 

SR DEP 111YACCOU/q&j GEPERAL(A) 
I 	..- 	• 	0 0 	 • 	.0 0 0 	• 

0 	
0 	 . 	': 	••,• 	 0• 	• Memo No 	 UI 200 1-20O2J 	 dated 20704-2001 

Copy to Situ I3inialendu Gupta, Si Accit 
Recoid ( C ) Section 



. 	& I 	1 !3ubj act: I?oquirod Medical ndvv nco and trattrnont 
related Air jouricy f#ro(both wryti) to Delhi.  
fox' review of teoatment als par advice was duo on 
12 . 2.2001 

With reference to y.o.1/c DAG(fl) momo.No.Adxnn-II/ 
. JTL/PLII/2001.2002/13 datod 20.4.2001 on. the cubjoct, I 

O Catc tilL'.. Lza per C&AG'ti 1otte you have made compulcory 
CG;3trestmentsia deducjng conti.butuon and fundingoCGs 
GUWahatjwitilout. my. concn:t. Hencö it is your duty and 
ibility_to get, aj- ly informatioj regard to treatment as - ------ 
rqu11ed from Cc s diroctlj. tt is fuither stated that in. manj 
occaccion it is noticed that Shrj;p,ii.Sen Gupta Wefaro offtce 	::. 
initinte 	do the needfu., which

, is covered urder duty and 
rCpanaibiltof tho Welfare officer, but in my caoe he 18 not 
cted accordtng].y, Kindly do the..11eedful in th3s regard, to 

provido or dopute specialiost. doctor of CGHS related to illn:ecs  
0teoporocj 	and sour rJqutred certiflcat4on, without erz 

lap,. 
Tn reard to CAT order dated 29.3.2001. of OA No,, 

O/I'Jii and 77/993 the dec.cion will be intimated to you 	: 

Lj 

rllhO Accountant Genora1(A) A&-
Guwahatj-29, 

Dated, Guwahati 
27 0Lf20Q1 Yours faithfully 

(1maIendu Gupta) 
Sr. ?tccounta;rit 

Al PY to )r,B. SaiIcia,Jt, Dire ctor, CGFIS, Zootinjaij, Ohy-3. with 	... roforenco to DG(fl) letter 
13 dated 20420011you aroinrormina that. the troanent of ?1Cfl over rjfl the date of refering the patient, to Apollo Choirnai on 9.999 and she Ia now under treatment under Indraprastha 
ApoLLo Hospital Delhi,aJ..1 details availab,e with A.G.(A&E)Assan  Ghy 0  AG(A&E)Assam 	 k0C directed to colloct. Medical ' 

11 estimate coat of treatment and esäentiality certificate for Air U joury with eccorte and deputation, of COIlS doctortu my \ residence in this regard. Your instruction to AG,Assam. dated 	.., '.. 25 . 10000  alongwjtn letter 'dtd 266.20QO and Gov.t.OM dt 7.3.00 1 
 not. fo:rilowod accordingly. Kindly send yoUfl.dec1siri. to AG(A&E) 	. .' Assam,, by Fax by to-day 

( 27.4.2000) positiv it so tiat I can  r the justice. 	y 	
':. 

J.IIIc..L UIIILU

- 
 U Up  

.- 	 ..--.....--. 	 .. . 	 '' 	 -.----. ..-.-.---..-.,.- .---.-..-.-.-..• 

• 	; 	 *1:1:1.' t: CLilJlI I CT I UI I. REPURT 
1.:1E T I I'1E. 01. 01. 2'11 12:00 

TEL ic'. ..: 

11­ 111 P1 	1 1 OF 	 11.11 , 11: 	pc:E(" 	I'E.LIL 

N 
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10 

The Accountant General (A&E) .Aasani 
Guwahati-29 

Subject Payment of medical advance air fare and copy of CS(MA) Rtiles 
1944, 

0 

Sir, 

I beg to stte that my application dated 2-08-200I 03-09-200I 06-09-2001 onthe 

Subject is not clear (.0 the Administration according to the ietl:er issued by DAG(A) 

vide AthunJLiBG-Mdl.tTAJVoI-11/2001-02/308 dated 10-09-2001 and kO. I/c 

Record (C) No.AG(A&E)fAssain/Rec..(C)16-6f2001-2002/272 dated 1709-200I runs 

as "For blaming the authority regarding non-sanction of medical treatment cosr is 

concocted and just for divert the attentioi/matter related to treatment of my wife. 

In regard to comment made in para 4 of above letter as " Medical certificate 

furnished from private doctors are not accepted". I am to state that the huge 

disbursement of amount. related re-irribursement of treatment cost, medical 'advance 

of the advise of private doctors and treatment under private hospital is made by this 

office, As per eg. the name of officers / officials are given herewith for whom the 

payments made. 

1. ShrI BijitKtuuar Das Purkayastha, AO/Sr.AO who was given treatment by private 

nursing home and private doctors at Guwahati W. well as payments were made 

Whereas the GMCH have the same facility of treatment. 2) Shri Bamun Chakraborty, 

Sr. AD received treatment for family members in private hospital and later at Apollo 

Hospital 3 ) Slwi MK. (7haudhury SrAO received treatment for his mother at 

Apollo Hospital Chennal. .4) Shti Rupak Lal Sengupta. Welthro Officer received 

treatment for dependent family members at Apollo Chennai. 5) Shri P.K.Sen, Sr.AO. 

Late Ashis Baran Sarma , Sr.Acctt. who received treatment and died at local 

private nursing home Guwahati and the payment of the treatment made accordingly. 

Master Ashis Tfmpa Son of Shri Swan Thapa. CiT who. was admitted at Apollo 

Delhi and payment made RE. 2 lac and for further requirement for RE. 18— 20 lac was 

made with Head Quarter . 8) Reference has been madejn regard. to Court case 

patient naimLSlwi P. Haloi was given air fare treatment cost with escorts to 

Ih'aprastha Apollo Delhi. On verification it is learnt thai M!. Hiloi is not an 

employee of IA & AD , Central Govt. organization nor an employee of the State of 



-2- 

'ft 	Asm. Whereastreafnient shp,  attached by the department is not dred the tact of 

treatment etc. 9) Srnti Sabila J)a , Sr.Acctt., wife of Shri Kalnyan J)'aS'%v'mt treated at. 

private hospital at Guwahati and lnter shifted to Apollo Delhi for lrentment and cost 

was borne 4 the t(cpmitnen ud o$her 

In view of the facts,the above otlicers are given advantage in rejwd to trentinent 

under private doctors in private hospital f nursing liome,wherens same procedure has 
6e(.n 	 okrtY  

not1fo1lowd in regr'1  h freatment / review of treatment/as per advise of Apollo 

doctore an weli as attendüg physician at Guwahati An attested copy of Apollo 

advhe dated 1341-2000 is encloned agalu hir yoni' reudy relbrcnce, followed by 
med1ci advise of Dr,J.K 1 l3aruah dated 28.8.200 	ci Dr.fl.K.Ghosal 
dated 30.9.2001. 
In regard to medical claim submitted by Indraprastha Medical Corporation Ltd. On 

19-06-2001,wi1h original copies of bills is suppressed to me and charged. Mrs. Ajanta 

Gupta was treated since 08-08-91 till date in various hospitals in India but not getting 

improve due to delay of treatment by the authority for non-sanctioning of medical 

advance as well as air fare on medical advise to report hospital resulting damage of 

treatment, huivanlilb. In regard to Ministry of Heatthapproval airjourney 

etc , the rep eentafions rejected on A P.*-Q R-Rool and o The fac. I.S. wrd'Oay 

negligencewhether in part of department or in part of Apollo Hospital doctors may 

kindly refeired to Ministry of IL & f W Delhi , C & AG of India to consider any 

enquiry under CBI )  CVC and a team of medical expert for justice at the earliest. 

Eic. 	Avtct cAA4 15 -ll-2c'O 
	 Yourg faithfully, 

Dated i,th  Sept 2001  

B[MMAAL  
Sr. Accountant 

Advance cops for early consideration for approval, of Air journeys 
on medical advise as above and to examine the facts of delay of 
treatment : 

Secretary to the govt. of TndiaMinletry of H&FW,New-Delhi.In 
this regard my application dated 07.09.2001 kindly be refer ±o 

ie Comptroller and auditor G'eneral of India, Nw-Delhi.-2.Ktn 
refer my application dated 13.6,2000. 

• 	 3. The Accounts officer i/c pecord-c. This is wjth reference to yt 
çiettor dated 17.09.2001. 

(RLmalcndu Gupta) 
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i4 	OFFICE OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENEAL(A&E)' ASskM' 
MAIDAMGAON BELTOLA':_GUWAHATI-781029  

No, Athun-IL'130-MDJJTA/Vol-li/200 1-02/ ? 0 	 Dated ()-O9-200l, 	 i 
' S 	 - S 

M regards hig rcprcRenta1ioi dt. 28-08-2001 and 03-09-2001 a ei' of' the t'cicvant 

portion of the CS(MA) Rulc,1944 and a copy of (he G(.fl circular (11.26-03-1997 arc CflCIORC(l 

herewith for his information. 

Further, with reference to his representation dated 03-09-2001,Slui llimalcndu Gupta, 	S  

Sr. Accountant is hereby asked to furnish the following information/Certificates for further 

necez'Y action in this regard :- 

1 	Original Advice slip of Indraprastha Apollo I lospital. New P " ' '- 1 _Vl0 

. 	(referred in the representation), without which it could not be ascertained whether 

any review treatment was advised or not. 

RevIew trcntmcnt II not oblailled vviihin the sii1nilatcd ditc and if it cxeceds the -. 

reasonable period nccessaiy opinion in ibis i'egard is required to In obtained 

from the (2(11 IS ictm/ lovt. SpecIalist as per ( iiiv(, of India, b-tin. ot II & F. V 

O.M. No, A.6001 t/1/98-(Gl IY)/ 	Dt. 26-06-2000. 

Rcvalidation of permission for review treatment is required to be obtained from 

l;1 

• 	 :'. 

this office as the validity period of arlier Permission letter has ah'eady been 

expired. The same permission may be accorded on receipt of the opinion from 

C.G.H.S authority regarding review treatment. 

Medical Certificate furnished 	from private doctors are not acceptable. 

Essentiality certificate for grant of Air fare etc should be obtained from the 

COIlS Doctors/ GQVt. Specialist. 

Application for T.A. advance is required to be made in the prescribed form 

• 	alongwith the essentiality ccrtiicate for grant of air fare from the competent 
• 	authority otherwise he may apply for entitled Railway Class. For both ways Air 

Journey, separate certificates for outward journey and Inward Journey are 

required to be issued by the treating physicianl hospital of the respective placc8. 

A. 

	

	Estimate for grant of Medical Advance to be obtained horn the competent 

authority. 

 

I 	- 

5 ; 

( 	t 	'• 

 

S 	 Further representation without specific certificate from Competent Authority for 
S 	 nt of Air fair and Medical Advance will not be cntcrtaiiicd. In this regard this ohlice letter 

dL20-04-2001 & 27-04-2001 may hc !'0I1'cd to. 

 

. 	

S 	Further, his representation dt. 06-09-2001 regarding, issuance of J)eduction 	- 
- Certificate of CGIIS contribution, Shri Jhimalcndu Gupta is hereby iUformed that the COIlS 

Identity Card issued to him as ('(illS t)(ncficInl'y is itself indicates tli it he is i bcncfieinry & 

- : deduction of subscription towards-C(;I IS has been made compulsory from moi'ithl salamy hills 

of all the employees of this office wet'. Nlay'98as per prescribed rate, hence scpat ate ecitilicate 

is not required to be imptucd in this i..'janl, however it iq cc,-til icd 111111 (lie dcduiciic,i Us. 70/-

has been made as can be testified fl-urn the salaty statement of,  Auigus('2001 

 

I 	• 	- 

• 1 
.5 	 S  

J)uputy Al.. 'ountant (ciiein l(Adniui.) 

- 	'; 	(si) 	 . 	•. 	S 	 - 

I)y. Arcin;u unt  
;iii.i• TI ':4 , iftI"' (rut' 	.) 	 - 

T'IT, 	TjflTl 	 .. - 

Ausrn. (uwahatl 

Enclo:- As stated above. 

• 	Stui Bixnalcndu G'upta,Sr. Acctt, 
- •Record © Section. 
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( j()VCI 1111t.111 ()I 	itIi 	. 

ry or i Ic;lih ;uicl F.Imily \\eItiic  

I )•I:I ,  t iiti 	1 I It':i I 
1"Iii man iIi:iv;iii, '4cv I ).tIii- I I • 	 •. :• 

• 	 •,• 	

l• 
• 	 I )i 'd i he: I O.'1 2001 

• 	• 	• : ... 	 • 	 - 	 T• 	 • 	• • • • 	

• 	• 	• 	• 	. 	• 	•• 	\ 	• 	• 	• 	• • • 	 I•• 	 • 	I"•• 	

/• 

1 ()IIUW-t1() 	IRUlIILflI 	Of 	(, cntrii 	(iuvcriuiiuil 	I Ic4tIlh 	IlcInL t)(Ii(IICl 	i ic 	II ICCOgflI7CI 	lopii'Is 
dim 	i 	( I  

• 	; IUdClSiCd IS Office Mcin I i d 	1, °1 7/I/95-CGQjJS(V) dated ... : 

I S1cfpI CI11I)Lt 	20 	I 995 alKi 	t() (J Iits 	L).cI1 	(ILCI(fL( to fl icc 

••t •c •Fh_ 	1CC(I by 	:ctitral I IaIi h Schciiic •• •I(./•• • 1T 	• 	• • 	• 	
: 

' 	S h;is ilO\V1JCCI3 decided (hat thc C. 	I.S. bciicflciarii.s will be eIgibIc for 1oIIow-upircatncnt • 

•• iiiii.z 	to 	NCi:rO 	 • 
• . Caucci 	Surgcry/Clicinothrcapy/Radioilircapy, 	Kidney 	I ranSI)1flU(flIOfl. 	I 1iJ)11ICC • rcpaccFt1cflt 	: 	•. • 	• L• 

• Surgery and 	i\ccidcnt 	ciscs in 	the same 	I iisIii ut 	iis/I lospil als 	vhcrc 	(he I real uicnt 	'vas carlici •• 
carrcct ow With prior I)crnisc)n (,1 c()I)1j)cIc1L authority. 	'Ihe 1oI)ov-up (rcfltrflcIlt will I1OVICVCI. 	• • 	j 	- 

• • be subject 10 (lie toIIoving conditions:- 	 • 	• 	•• 	•• 	• 	• 	. • 

I 	. The 	iehnlniiscincnt 	or 	cxpcIidiIL)c 	for 	(onst;Italionllrcalincifl 	including 	hospitalization • if' 

• required/I nvcstiiatioiis 
	

will 	be 	limited 	to 	i ;ttcs 	Is 	tiNcd 	tinder 	Central 	Government 	I icaith 	• 	• • 	t?tt 	' 
Schcme. 	 -• 	 • 	• 

2 I lie 	hciicl wi icy 	tJiou Id 	collect 	all 	I 1w 	Ui' t) 	mcd iciucs 	prcccribcd 	in 	connection 'with 	the 

• trcatmeiit 	lom 	Ilic 	dkpens;iry 	conccnicd 	in 	nurniI 	Liming. 	• En 	cmcr''crie 	thcc 	could 	be 	• •.. 

	

• 	 S 	• • 	 -------- 	-• ---- 	';v'n 	i' • 
piOCuiC(HIOtUhliukCt. 	 • 	 •• 	• 	;'; : 	• 	• 

I In use tlitic is no 	pjnovd(GUS 	i!Ior any_LLY! 	or ted 	rcunburccmcnt will be 

In id 	i 	pet All liidi i liiLitiiU. of McdIL,tl $uclac5 rIILS 	if any, or -tl whichever is less or as 
• 

_ctu:il 	 sc ilicre is no AIitvlS rates also. 	 • 	 . 
1. Reimbursement in respect01 e( 	traroveimwiemit knipinyces 	ind Oilier working employees and.. 	• • 

- ctisoncrsofatttoioniou.sbodicw(i,cli wcr 	covered undGl1S will be madc7cspcc(ivc 	• 
j )i i-t1rI Iii%cn ls  fi -om Se rv iceJ2J 	hom RdiJyl SahlmalLok Sabha Sccrctariat as thc case may be in 

use 	of Mcimiber 	of Parliamiicnt 	and 	I x-.M cmimbcr of Parliainciit. 	In 	rcspcct.of Central 	Govt. • 	- 

l)cnsioncrs, 	Ficedoni 	lighters 	etc. 	covered 	under 	Central 	Government 	ilcaith 	Scheme. • the 	• 

m Ji11hurScI11ci1t 	will 	be 	riiadc 	by 	respective 	Addmiiontl/JoimmtJDcputy 	Director 	of 	CGI IS 	of 

COI1LCI nul ( ity fiommi CO IS I (c5id IVA  
S. 'ermnio.nsiiJuthw-uptrcatnmcntniay_be giantcd by time head 	1 the 	2aj1J.aSc of 	• 

EcninL_uiovcrJmn)uiLImpk)yCcc, 	vikincmpFoyccs and pensioners of Autonomous 	ödii.s 

hiThUcd tinder the scheme •tibiCyi ',mbIirSEctari5ttJLok Sabha Scrctanat as the caw 

\ nay, be 	in case of yien4crc of Paihiamnent mnd LMN and ji 	CM OJiarge of concerned 
r 

(l IS Dipcniry iii citof I'cnmonL mc 	I rtcdom rwlitcrs etc 	for f3-6 months at a time, which_ 
I --  -- 	•" 	". 	 - 	-. - 
(umay he cxicn1c(1 ml required on time basis ol medical record 	 •: • 	• • 	• 	 • 

•• 
• 

' 

'H 

Contd/ 
• 	 • 	• 	 • 	• 	 • • 	 • •: • • 

;:. • H 	 • 	'' 	 I 	• 



'\c: Iii 	;ty ot' tiih'i 	tiiI(jtiii 	(iJilici 	(I';iii 	iIuj Invillif Illvd em hei 	%V11c, ft pliol 1 1 VIlIII\ 

IftilIIIii9II Ill II ItIk'Uh! llm;pinll ltiIt)p.tii/CiI IIIIIII!I ('(I1I 	ht !,lillIIU(I 1  R1UIIlII' IILUW4i 	re1t 	 F to I 	ohtaiiwd 1ni ('Gi IS I)i iIi;iiy/( (fl lsI(;vi. 	:peci:lIiNi only. 	I lwcvt the 4 
IRS 	t(\( Ih((f oil disli II I'L 50111W IIY I1il\' IlL iSSliLil by Collecrilcd ( (ii IS dispuiciry 

I 	a III;l'sIilllIlI l ) Cliu(t 	)l ' t)Ile IlIculili 

7 	luInSHI'I1 1111 I0I10\ 	It 	tI(ltIl1Lill oll cwm., ol 1l(I(lWIIS WilLie IHIILI1IS WLI( 	iittiited tinkt.  
VIlK1 I1 ,,ClWV vtjhoiii pt 'cii ptI IillSSR)il Iii I (..l'I1I/(I IH)i)it us Iiil(1Lf ( ( I is in ty be cuisskicrcd by 
II id 	ol ( ( si IS (o 1111? at ion ,  ol ..ut', 	..oiiccruiccl siiict It) I X post I ICR) c i0CI100 br initial 
bit tint.ui( hi Ld Oil (IlSLh nujc. 5(1111111 I, and poscsSioii ol 	valid CGI IS caud 	In such cascc 

ii iLuinhuli SCIIlCIlt cliiln 	ay be cICc0 11 ll) uicu oya (()py 61 11hc 1 u mission 
I UI I. \( LIlt 101 t€)I C,15L5 1  \vllLflJ pet nit scion I or r utuiiit or thJ ibovc mcnt toned condi Lions in a 

	

I1C tilt tLL0W 1 i/cd liocpital W,Is L'rtritcd by ,  MiuiicIry 	1I) Icaitli and I anuly' Wdfarc, 
PLol1I RII tot buiIov 	p ttcitnicnt ma 	be coiisidt.rcd by 	iLati ol CGI IS orgaiii7aLiOn ol 

• 	 :cohccrucd city on a asc to case basis and I 101) iii rcpcciive citics 
Thk iS 	will)the couicurruice ol Liii inc 1)ivistoii vide Dy. No 2266/i (A) dated 4 4 2001 

(B B. I3IIAI L\CHAlULC) 
(JN.l)t R. SICR1TARY TO TI u G0VERNMINT Oç 1 INDIA. 

I 	All Miiiisit Lc/D(purtincntc of GovcriiinLllf 01 india 
2: 	I)ilcc.tor General of ilcaith Scrvicc. 	 •:. 	

• 1 	1)10. Ltor ( ( j J I.S.  
I 	\iI \(iUitIc)Il I JointiI)cpui 	I)irLl.Ioi S 

ol ( (III"l (,l per addics list) 	 1 

S 	R tIs(r,tr Supreme Court New DIlii 
shri tI M. Puioliit Sccrctiry, Stall 	idc 
Ii C. I Lit)/5I1,Iii ioacI New I)cIIn I 

7. 	All 011iccrs/S(cfions/[)ess.jti lii'.: (\liiiistry of ,  1 Icaitlt & Family WcIire, 
V 	( ...AG oIl ntJi,i I Cl I3ah1idur Shah 11tLir M,uri NLW D0116-2 	 I 	 + 0. 1 

C tipy br Ioi(Ier, 	 • 	
. 1 

• •. 	Copy lot inIintatioii to:- 	 ..,. 	.1 
S 	 • 	 .- 	 . . 	 ' 	

t':i 	. 

I) 'ILLI(tdiy (II) 

(2) AddI Sect elily (I') 	 i 
(1) ( hicl( oiitiolk.r olAcçouiitç 

1 	Ji 	
13 B! IA 11 ACHARJCE) / 

	

Ui L'1 t 	F, i ,'\L 10 fl IC GOVLRNMFNT or INDIA 	- 
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r : Covu rzwAo.nt.  
H1tLntry o Health & ) ily,Uol,Cazo 	

a 

; )•. 	t 	. 	 . 	. 	 U P 	 , 	 . 	 . 
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(tt 	ti bffg)eflJLJ) i. 	¶. I 	 ..a 	• • 	 11pjit a Ihk. 	 W4r4 	
'  

	

OF) iCE tcflt$1ZL'(Jt a 	

'.IF; 

,tfl U 	'a torn • pu tint. U41* casta  3. ,o.l wc-poeC-'L,iioto oiava -' 

: 	 -.s.• .   
li t  

daJ1I:bi1Jf,I:I s, •, 	• 

Ijnci £i diroctou .tu rofu to'-ttajZtnSiitry'a\uf.L- 
I .. - 	 ", 	 , 	 • P . •r' 	;tI4.)t I 	'W• •- 	.4p 

tb. UAte4 tho 7th Ck 
bj 	 1 t %1S 	tatP to 0lt*_4Lth?

jjy % 

1 4* 

k*4 	 . 
IUI) 	zjpZ oo 	e1j 	 azvan 

iho'c. 	ønoJci L'itie o.f cZ*IS in tho loll Minp. cit o 'tt;il 	 v 	r' 	' 	. 	.. 	.• 	 . 

	

• 	 ' 	.. 	.J. 	. 	t i 

ci 	aqiy1nj contxa1 Uovmjnnt sorYflt Co ruU'qntlor/ flS 1  who 

'flôQátflofl•jn ncu C=S Liapary/c 	t1oitL'al :jo 	' d • 	rl . 	' 	• 	 .•• 	. 	''. . ' 	4I . ( • 	.; 	. \'•_ 	I 
rodtoobtAjn1 t fttszt In a ptitt hdt&1!roco3rLtøoc1tw1.iora'. 

•'tt. 	. 	•• 	•:',: 	 • ' 	..., 
US thi'iuucin 	:tho _tgIs tionUi may grant him. pura.tooio 	or i.nuoo J.1... 	t4..l-'I 	-_-.---__. •_ 	 ,. 	p• CA , 	to . I 
atmcnto* tho'bln of t* rJicl itrcscript.ic.rn iouuoUto tho COl'L3 

2, 
noficiary. 	.••. 	 . 	 'i• 	. 

aJo';rt$unt(I)) 	y 	 tho Canon Lf tollnbu- 
• IrtJt 

	

	id 	t1tLLmjn ra6ptct of tre 	nt ObL 	U in on 
Wt4 bobpiQ1/prjvto nux'1rjb/pziatuIikic, 

	

rosctjtg1 ..ot rcxlwt 	iciQr1tJi 
thäuti. fJ.ntricja]. lflnit -on th, tota1.curTt to b' . rojznburuothg 	. 

Thno oruuin will ct.n, into o1c)ct Lrcit th atAjOf,,jflfj4 •'8' 

:JI'L'tL'i 	
•. 	

• 	f• 

,Tho abuvo'urcLucn tire lou1 ultb tho condu...runco of J8(Fi) 
U 	 Jtd 16.2.2000. 	. 	•• 

U11t Z cu:r.y TO 11 GUVT. uk' 114,J1A 
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'" - rj'i 	 'J Lii .1:1 1 .L, 
3 

lO.A. (iOOii/1/9f3C(JHS(G)/ 40 	
At .26-06--2000 

c ti 	i 

• 	Sub 	(lUQIj C.)u 00wor CG!1:J t:j. t trra:L djbtum, 1)U Ssion cave s aau x•• UL;t 1ccto appruval  

oru Cjj, Ov •  uij 	of GuWJitj COVUred utlUor 
qurJ.d CCrLo.jn poillLs ou UY-4 abovo trI;cr. CJ.r 	 o1 Li 

• 	1. 

 

The I I( CLU 	L)(J ) 	tI ttl 	JIy 	j Cd Li . J)f) Y61 Ii!.i 	I orL(:o a;! I; In i L Jr i rJ ou L i — 	 In uny 	,i ( ' j ct) jni 	J1 tv J 	I u Jj, Lri 	Wi I ri I n & OLi LL3 Ida 	Iw&ia 1 • I 	'or: JJurrrLL3 :1. 	L OL rc L:urr L w Lthj 	Gtn,l i;it:.j. • 	fi:rcJ 	11j.)4 of 	 rUSINQUiJ 	I'LJnt to LIi 	fijc:.I 	1 •1 	 J 	tij; 	.i:iuI sta ijii 	 '' 	liIItt 	ltf 	'IIISIiIII 	I Iv .Ioi 	ii 	1,1 ij 	ill Itil I .Ld I I.iil 	I 	i 	WI 14 Im 
 uJu11t1L 

.. . 

• 	 TI iu I ItJii 0,111 t uvtJ J,U.ii.0 L 1w jilL iii : ti Jotj 	j ,u 	 i.'J.L., 	I y 
10 .0q)jiL'y O1 u L.LpUIiLL.)d pui.LoU OJ..  Gin Illoriti in 

As pur • JcnI:.tcJ.:iy fflo!U qo io 	• rv 
O 	t 1L 	racolni un(. U' tiir 	JI c ha 	rjo.t 

 

	

excuedm ;tiuf b yonU I: h 	L ii t.t1 	tIitio 	Lh,, !)iIL)1.La.I.nI:y IilLy UI 	ii),it 	JUJ 	i 	iLiV.Lit/ 	 'JH'; 
tJJ : C1CJ ;i.Lnt for nucunmnry OI1Id,C,)t. 

5 	 Ilumbu r o 	L .ori Li i iL 	id 
comlcionUud byAhu trittit-j 	ysicirin 

ha :oxt LIin wi 	i J 	i:u. 

LJI&. 

J .,  



Oos'ernrnent of Xndia, j 	r 
Ministri o. psoral.I.& 	 6-1  

	

1-0 Ir 	

- 

ic 3UflQ2aa 

a' *'Ih 	n%W 	.ty c.nm.tss4..n 
to 'Xan o Commited Let3va/4av 

tiedical CertlficRte 6k Gazetted end onztt 
Government Servants0 

The under signed is directed to ref er to this 
department's oIl of even number dt.24,8.2OOOon the subject 
m'nt.. nedabe andtosaythatthe request f thestaff 

	

q.tde about the 	icultiesbeingfaced by the inon gazetted 
vt0 servants to produce Medical cettificatte f - n cGHS/ 

as been under consideration sjnce issuance of - 
oresaid OIl. On hav4ng  reczonsidered the matter, it has been 

.Lcided in parti&l modification of the said OH that In cases 
Ii),,e accident, hear attack., miscarriage etc, requiring 

	

medical atteao4,heretã.non gazet  tea 	t4 , servant 
nds it diffcult to obtáirt Medical certif.jcate/Fitness 

ç:itif1 :ate from CGHS/AMA. the leave sanctioning authority 
coside_gnt of leave on the basis of. the MecUcal/ 

Fixness certifivate iäñ an RMP after taking into aciirit k 
cIrcumstancesTié specific case,. 

2 These orders take effect frornthe date of issue of th$. 
0MForma1 amnjnens to the CCS(Ieave)rues, 1972 wiLl 

-, 

In so far as personnel serving in the Indian Audit 
Accounts I)eptt 1  are concened. these orders issue 4 

consultation with C&AG of India. 

Hindi version is enclosed. 

(inL)ER SINGH) 
Joint Secretary to th• 

- 	G0Vt4 of India. 

To 
All ministri,esjDeptts of 
Covt. of Indi4 

0 



(1)1iCTHE ACCOtit'ThIP 
uw'I_29,. 

---P 

FsttI/AU/87/2OOtQ2/l278'85 	 Dtz.10.8.2001 

ijuuiation of Fifth cenra11y COmrnisSOfl 
relating to grant of ccnrnuted leave/leave on Meicil 
certificat 	Q Cazet'td and NonGaettedGOVQrflrfl(flt 
Servants. 

copy çf Govt. of India,Ministry of Personal. .G& 
nsions('Dcparteflt of Personnel & Traix.1g) office !crnor.i. 

NO13015/3/20015tt(T dated 1.6.2001ofl to subder 
rnentionec above isorwarded, for 	 'i 
action to -' 

.A) The principal Director of Audit N.FR1y. , r 

Ma]igaOfl. Ghy11 yç.1 

'the sr.DAO(hdmn&ZCu. 

4. DAG(C&R) 

5,• DAG(W) 

To al),aectiofl 	.. 

ice Order t 

iindi Cell. 



No.13015/3/2,000-Es't.tI 	.. 	 . 

Govt. of India. 	 ., 
Ministry of Personnel, p.G.&Pensions 
(Department of Personnel & Training). 

North. Block. 
New DeThi b 17th \u•st.2001 

CORRIGENDU1 	 . 

•••••••••••••••••• 

Sub:.'- Recatunendation of Fifth Central Pay Ccmmiss.On relating 
togrant of Commuted. leave/1eave.''on Medical certifictte 
to Gazette4/NOflaZetted Govt,S*rvafltS. 

• 

The undetaigned is dicectd.to referto this. 
Departtnent'a.OM No.:13015/.3/2001-EBt.t.(.L) dt.lSth June1 2001 
on the . subject mentioned 4abo,eandtoaay. :JthatifO11OWiflg. 
corrections may be, ca9ed put )n th4.a CM. 

,• .T. •... 	. 	
0•• 

.......
j.\ . 	 . 

• 	.The number of OM maybe corrected as 13015/3/2000-E8tt-(L) 

The words, like accide t heart attack. miscarráage ctc. 
requir.ingeei.gentne 	ci ,:.atiéiiince. appoar,ing iF7th & 
8th line of the c*4rrayJe treatediS deleted. 

'}Undi version 	enc1osed. 
.4 . 	.li .  

(D.R.clwrTopADHYAY) 

Undr secretary to the 4ovt.of India. 

TO 	. 	 . 	. 	,. 	. 
All Ministries/Departments of the Govt, of India. 

4 

.4 
	 .• 	 4 



OFFICE OF THE ACCOL'7M G3CLhL (AuXT) .AUAM, 1IItQXA 

Dt:- j'tI. QO1 

Sub:- RecaTunefldatiofl of Fiith Central say. COrrniSSi0fl relating 

to gtant of Cantnuted leave/leave i0fl Medical certificate 

to Gazetted and Non-Gazetted Government Servants. 

A copy of Govt, of India, Ministry of 

personal. PG & pensions (Deparment o4Per8Oflflel & Training) 

office MemorafldUm,N0.13015/3/90_E5tt(2) 'dated 1.8.2001 on 

the subject mentioned abrvG is forwarded or inforatiOfl and 

necessary action tO: 

1.. The principal Director OfAUdit,N,R11ay.Ma gaon.GhY11 

• 	. The Secy. to the A.G.(AU).AS5, 0hY. 

The Sr.DAG(Adlflfl & Ic) 

DAG(C&R) 

DAG(W) 	 • 	' , 	' 
• 6. To all section.  

1. officer order file. 	
' 

Hindi Cell. 

Oa ft-N r2t7*,__ 

duditOf'icer (Admn). 

4, 
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OFFICF:. OF TUFA ACCOUNTANT GENE1AL (A&E.) ASSAM, 
Mi iPA.MAO N. UELTO a 	UWAHATi781. O29.. ' 

I ,h, /\ inn!! I 	.M I)! TA 'V( I)! 1 V,200 1 2002!243 	 I)atcd:3 1.07.2001 

With ic RiiCC to his repiesen Ention dated I. 0.07 .2001 made in response to this 

lice Mew o da ted 29 .()().200 I. S ii I iina I endu Gupta. Sr. Accounant is hereby informed 

I hat the conteiit i m of his above said representation is not clear and suflicknt to stop 

	

r\ fit tIlt: itJ)- 	1 (Ii flh1l!iI!t 	ii r\1('cli() ,A\(l :irIcf: lir ls 	I 9.7'42/- 	(IiJee.s 1"Jinctccti 

ii 	t:\(fl 	ttIi)1(111I1 	l'iit('iil).. 

Molcm - Cf. (miii Ii is above iepresen latioii. it is j)FC54UmCd that Sri GO pta has not yet 

iciuiidcd the said w-spent hitlaitee oh' 1\lcdicnh !\tl\'ai1cc in one htinip iii! 30.07.2001 and 

as such the cail em Order dated 2906.200 I regarding recovery of aforesaid Medical 

1\d\ :1 11CC stands. It has flO\\ heCH  decided to FccI)\ or the said amount in 8 installmei.its ( 

) , t)' t'ivI. linii, \vith the l't:luel interest ace iied thereon. starting from sulaiy Ibr the 

- liii ni lii 	,ltik 2001 

'Jhis is hi 	his iiiI()FIi1'1110I1 

Sri J.iina1ciidis (ii;.it',la. Sr. Accountant 
P cci i d 	:c.t ii ii. 

.11  

1)cputy Accountni t General ( .Atlmn) 
• 	rmg 	 (st.) 

Dy. Accoutiint Gncr"i (Adn,., 
:j7t (.r• 	.) 

010 tI •/ct,ui 	.( f:.I ( A&8) 

au 1 i, 	lt 

£sm. Guwah*ti 

0" 
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41 .  o. ADMI llaEcTloN!Ms62001-20021281 	 24 April 2001 

To 
The Deputy Comm tssloner 
District Election Officer, Kamrup 
GUWAHATI 781 001 

Sub: 	Sanction of leeve. regarding 

Sir, 

8991 

4' 

am to state that the under mentioned officials of this office have applied for vdimn kinds of leave on various grounds. As 
the offio is not in a poiiion to sanction the same in terms of lntiuctiort Issued from your end, you are reqrroted to iindly intimate 
the ui1fJentçncd whether leave cm be eanctioned to thorn. 

[L 
No 

T1O 
the oovt. s"nt for 

15 	days 	EL. 	from Foftow-op treatment 
 appUodfor  

Sun Gupta has been served with appointment 
UI S1ri 	Bimalendu 	Gupta, 

SA 244.01 to 08.05.01 of his wife at New letter for olocbon duty. But he refused to 
Delhi. acbopt the same. This has been intimated to 

you 	vide 	this 	office 	letter 	No. 	Admn ____ 1! 	O0178 dated 20.4 .2001 
[02 Shri 	Narayen 	Ch. 19 	days 	E.L. 	from Treatment of wife at Medical certificate from the treating phystciñ 

UL 
03 ShrI Dipak Kr. Ohar, SA 5 	days 	El 	from To appear a court 

73.4.01 to 27.4.01 case at Heitakandi 
04 Shri Gautam l<r. Dey, Sn Commuted leave for Self 	treatment Official has been drafted for Eicctkni duty He 

10 days from 20,4.01 (Offlcil 	hat hat already received tho appointment letter 
to 29.4.01 submft(od the M.0 Issod from your end 

lsstiod 	by 	the 
authoritios 	of 

I wotb.t, therefore, request you to kindly lot this office know whether leave can be sanctIoned to the above named Wficials. 

An early reply is requested. 

Yaws faithfufty, 

Sd/- 
Sf. Deputy Accotrrtant General (Admn) 

Copy to: 

) Shti Birnalendu Gupta, S1A 
Shri Gautam Kt.Dey, S/A 

> Shri Narsyan Ch. Slogha, SA 
ShtiDlpakKr.Dhay,SA 
Cornmts,ioner.  

They are also requested to take-up the matter with the alo 	Deputy 

& District Election Officer, Karm ip 

(Admn) Sr. 

V 
APR 

fi 
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OF FlOE. OF TUE ACCOUN IAN I GENUAL (A&t) ASSAM, 'P 
MA1flAMGAONJ I [01 A, cIUWAHAIJ-781 029 

NO \1)\l\ I I 1 RI 1Oi\IN1l'>C200 1 -2002' 	 WLdnLsd1t\, 25 ApnI 2001 

\VilIi ref lerelicc to his representation cIatcd404.2001 regarding Ndnij)tion from election 

dut , Shi i 13 im ikudu (.iupta Si toUut 'ml at ticliLd to Rccoi d (Ccnti 11) Section is herebN inlot md 
that hi I LPI Lnla(IOn J1itLd 16 0 1 2001 h i ahLad\ bcu forv,u kd to th DpuI ( o uiscwnr & 
I)i th it I IcLiIon 011 ici 1anu up kidc this ol LILc 1citu No Admn 10ktioni 2001-2002/251 d utd 

8' Apt ii 2001 

Ihis disposes his abovc mcii I ioued i cpiesciihmiioii. 	 . 	. 

• 	 . 	 , 

Sr. l),'iu1y /StCC()II H(I iii (cnerat (itl itili) 

SIni 13 lina Icn(IU U upla. St. Aecouniaffi 	1., 	 . 	. 	.• . 
RLeOt d (( n(t aI ) Sect ion 

• 	 . 	 •. 

4 
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Detail list of Outstanding Medical claims 
due for payment to Respondent No 

1. Medicaiclairn i/r of Mrs.Ajan 	Gupta amount claim 

for Myiogram/CTscan etc -at Guwahati 
urological centre as per advice of 	 Ps. 2,675.00 

attending Dr. 1cso.profesou of Neuro 
Guwahati Medical collage OPD on 
3.8.93 	part payment heldup 

Applicant ?other was admitted and 
was under gone surgery -  on emergency 
at Silchar.An. amount of Ps.10,1400/- 
Sanctioned red1ca1 Advance to 
Green view ?urshin home at Siichar 

, 	 O0o/  total claim of treatment was 	 nS. , 

Ps.19,902/-.cubm.itted. by Nurshing 
Home through applicant to A.G. (A&E) 
Assam, part payment of Ps.4,500/- 
not y;'et paid to applicant which 
was paid to Nursing home. 

Medical claii related to H°moeopathy 
PS. 	3 2 800.00 treatnent by. Dr.D.Das of Howopaty 

Collage, Guwahati 

Medical Tlaim in Respect of Mr•A.G'upta 
at Guwahati Medica.l collage period 
from 8/00 to 10.1,2000 	 Ps. 	2 0,100.00 

Medical claim in respect of tratment 
under apollo hospital for which 	

. 	1016.00 Medical advance sent to the name of 	 ,  
Apollo Hospital chennai by A,G. (A&E) 
.Asaam. payntent made to apollo by 

Air fare for journey' to and fro Chennàl 
on medical advice with approval of 	 Ps. 	7,850.00 
CGHS , 0.99L,0ct.99) 
!ir faee for, minor cheld received by 
A.G.(A&E).Ascam, on. 8.8.2000 	 Ps. 15,956.00 
M.jr fare (T.A. for medical teatment 
at. apollo Cliennal and referre€b 
INdrapras th Apollo New- Del hi by 	

32255.00 apollo Cherinal claim submitted on 	 ,  
21.07.2000 (Total claim Ps81,38.00 
less TA Adv + balance medical adv. 
Ps , 32,324 +16806/ =49,806.00 balance 
ue Ps.32,255.0,O,cAT order 10.5.200 0  

S-LL 
Air fare for revidw of treatment n-
C'.A.T. order dated XX= 31.10.2000 
submitted to A.G.(A&E)Assain 	-t.i-nrv 	Ps.1i,495.00 

for Rs.51,495,00 less 
Adv Air fare Ps.40000  balance due 

- 	
' 	Total claim due pg, P (, /70O 
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UWAHATIJc1ED1CAL COLLEGE HOSPITAL 
DEPARTMENT 	/ 

Scrvieè...../Y(J/ 70PI) Datc /A/t3  low  
•.Hosjita N6:~ iZ 

Age 	. 	 ..... 	 cgd. No • . 
Advi7. 	 OPO TIV7 

• 	 etroo') 1ctWCfl 

CYJI  

• 	J4 o7f H. 
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